Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

- TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 20, 2011

Melissa Chao

Acting Chief Clerk

Office of the Chief Clerk
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Deer Creek Ranch Water Company, LLC, TCEQ Docket No. 2011-0726-UCR
Dear Ms. Chao:

Please find attached the ‘The Executive Director’s Petition for Interim Rates”. If you have
any questions or comments please contact me at (512) 239-0750.

Sincerely,

B D, Fre ol]

Brian MacLeod
Environmental Law

cc:  Mailing list

Enclosures

P.0.Box13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 ¢ www.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? =~ www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey

[

et Lo posiaoie iotins cony o o
prifteuomrreeyeretfraper USihig Soy-vastatk



TCEQ DOCKET NUMBER 2011-0726-UCR

BEFORE THE
TEXAS COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF DEER CREEK 8
RANCH WATER COMPANY, LLC, TO  §
CHANGE ITS WATER RATES AND §
TARIFF UNDER CERTIFICATE OF 3 ON
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. §
§

11241 IN TRAVIS AND HAYS COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S PETITION FOR
| INTERIM RATES

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY:

COMES NOW the Executive Director (ED) of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and files this Executive Director’s Motion for Interim

Rates.

Preface

The ED rarely requests interim rates from the Commission, but instead usually
requests interim rates from the administrative law judge after the State Office of
Administrative Hearings convenes the hearing. Because of the unique situation in this
case, the ED is requesting that the Commission establish an interim rate as soon as
possible. An interim rate is necessary because the proposed rate could remain in effect
for several months before SOAH convenes the hearing which would result in an unjust

or unreasonable rate. The proposed rate will go into effect on June 30, 2011.




Factual and Procedural Background

Previous Case: On February 22, 2011, The Commission issued a final order on
Deer Creek’s previous rate change application. A copy of that order is attached as exhibit
A.1 Deer Creek’s previous application came to the Commission’s Agenda twice.

On September 29, 2010, the case came to Agenda for the first time. The
Commission issued its order pursuant to that Agenda on October 5, 2010. A copy of that
order is attached hereto as exhibit B. In that order the Commission generally approved
of the findings and conclusions in the proposal for decision (PFD), but remanded the
case for calculation of the refunds, filling in blanks, and recalculating depreciation with
a different service life for the utility’s truck. At that Agenda the protestants expressed
concern that the utility would not have the funds to make refunds if it were allowed to
continue to collect the proposed rate during the remand period. In fact, Deer Creek
demonstrated in its exceptions to the PFD that is was in dire financial difficulty.
Specifically, Deer Creek stated that if “the Commission ... adopts the ALJ’s proposal,
including the proposal for refunds, then the Water Co. will have to cease providing any
water service to its 402 customers as it will not have funds to pay its operating
expenses.”

In order to ensure that refunds would be available after remand, the Commission
included in its interim order a provision requiring the utility to escrow any amounts
collected in excess of prior rate (the rate re commended in the PFD) during remand
until the Commission’s ﬁnal order under the'authority of TWC §13.187(i) and in
accordance with 30 TAC § 291.30.

On October 15, 2010, when the hearing reconvened at SOAH, the ALJ issued an
order setting out the details of how the escrow was to be handled and establishing an
interim rate. A copy of that order is attached hereto as exhibit C. That order set an
interim rate at the same rate the Commission had approved before the 2009 application
was filed. The interim rates were to go into effect immediately and were required to be
reflected in any bills sent after October 15, 2010. However, Deer Creek did not comply

with that order, but instead billed the customers at its proposed rate in both November

1 Deer Creek filed its new rate change application 33 days after the Commission issued that order.
2




and December. Deer Creek based its refusal to comply on the unsupported position that
the SOAH order was not final yet.2

The SOAH order also set out procedures to comply with the Commission’s escrow
order. Specifically, it required Deer Creek to provide all parties with a copy of the escrow
agreement for deposit of all monies collected from customers in excess of the prior rate
within 10 days. The utility was also ordered to file with the ED and the parties a monthly
. statement on that account by the 10th day of each month after establishment of the
escrow account. The order also required the escrow account to specify that no
withdrawals would be allowed from the account without approval of the ED.
Furthermore, the order required the utility to act in accordance with all of the escrow
requirements found in 30 TAC § 291.30. Deer Creek never complied with the details of
that escrow order.

After the hearing on the merits convened following the remand, the parties
agreed on all the remanded issues. On refunds, the parties agreed that the customers
should be refunded or credited with $52.65 per month for 17 months. Based on that
agreement, the ALJ prepared a second PFD.

On February 9, 2011, the case came to Agenda fdr the second time and on
February 22, 2011, the Commission issued its final order. In that order the Commission
ordered that the rates revert to those that were in effect before the filing of the
application. The Commission ordered Deer Creek to refund the customers $52.65 per
month for 17 months to begin with the first billing period after the order was signed. The
order further provided that the utility was to submit status reports to the Commission’s
Water Supply Division every three (3) months regarding the refund/credit process and
the outstanding refund amounts. The utility also was ordered to refund the amounts, if
any collected in excess of the interim rates established in the ALJ’s Order No. 8 after
October 15, 2010, within thirty (30) days of the date the Commission signed the order.

Failure to comply with escrow orders: The Utility never provided the
information required by the SOAH order or the Commission’s order regarding the

escrow. Deer Creek provided screen prints regarding the escrow account and general

2 Interim rates are not appealable and are to remain in effect until the Commission issues a final order. 30
TAC § 291.29(f). Additionally, the very purpose of an interim rate is to set a rate that will be in effect while
the case is pending.

3




statements from itself and the bank stating that the account had been established.
However, the ED has never had any input into the disposition of funds from the
purported escrow in 2006 or in the 2009 rate case. In fact, the account Deer Creek
purported was the escrow account in the 2006 case was closed without any
authorization from the ED. However, while Deer Creek has never provided any
accounting of how the escrow funds were collected or distributed in the 2009 case, the
customers have not complained that they did not receive any amounts collected in
excess of the interim rate.3 The ED does not recommend the future use of escrow in this
case to protect funds dedicated to be refunded to the customers because the prior use of
escrow has been unproductive.

Failure to comply with the refund orders: The Commission’s final order
required Deer Creek to begin making refunds at the rate of $52.65 per month for 17
months to begin with the first billing period after the order was signed. Deer Creek’s
billing period according to the notice issued in the 2009 rate case began on the last day
of each month. Therefore, the first billing period after the signing of the order would
have begun on February 28, 2011. The bills for February 28 to March 31 (mailed out in
early April) should have included the refunds. As illustrated by the copies of bills the
customers provided to the ED, no refunds occurred in this billing period or in the next
billing period. Copies of these bills are attached hereto as exhibit D.

The ED surmises that Deer Creek’s failure to make the refunds or to set up the
escrow is the result of Deer Creek’s financial predicament; however, Deer Creek cannot
solve its financial difficulties by making its customers pay for its mismanagerhent. Deer
Creek argued throughout the proceeding that it needed the rate increase to be at least
large enough to cover its loan payments or its financial integrity would dissolve.
Specifically, Deer Creek contended that the approved rates would not even allow it to
service its debt. The Commission’s February 22, 2011, order included the following
Findings of Fact concerning these loans and the financial integrity of the utility:

224. The utility has negative equity.

3 Without having any sort of accounting from the utility, the ED cannot know for certain whether there are
customers who paid the incorrect higher rate and never received any refund. The bills the customers sent
to the ED reveal that some sort of refunds from the purported “escrow” appeared on the customers’
January bills.

4




225. The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s
shareholder equity has been wiped out due to low rates and high service
costs or cash flow problems resulting from necessary construction of
facilities not yet in rate base.

226. The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s current
rates are significantly lower than necessary to cover its reasonable costs of
service.

227. The largest liability on the Utility’s balance sheet is for a
$1,596,816 loan from Frost Bank. That loan exceeds the total $1,264,726
value that the Utility claims on its balance sheet for all of its facilities.

228. After the Frost bank loan, the next largest liabilities are
$202,119 owed to Mr. Hammett and $193,132 owed to the Land Company,
both of which are affiliates of the Utility.

229, Together Mr. Hammett and the Land Company completely
control the Utility.

230. The evidence is insufficient to show why the affiliates ‘
authorized so much borrowing in the Utility’s name, much less show that it
was necessary to provide service. :

231. The affiliates who control the utility have: »

(a) acquired in the Utility’s name far more assets than necessary to
serve the Utility’s customers now or in the reasonably foreseeable future.

(b) borrowed in the Utility’s name very large amounts of money
that were not necessary to provide service to the Utility’s customers.

' (c¢) borrowed in the utility’s name more money that exceeds the
value of all its assets, including those not currently necessary to provide
service;

(d) borrowed very large amounts of money relative to the Utility’s
size and stockholder’s invested capital; and
(e) borrowed a very large percentage of the above amounts from
themselves.
232. The Utility’s owners and managers have 1rrespon51b1y
managed the Utility’s finances.

Conclusion of Law number 14 also deals with the financial integrity issue. It |

provided as follows:

" 14. Water Code § 13.183(a)(2) does not require the Commission to fix
a utility’s overall revenues at a level that will preserve the financial integrity
of a utility when the utility’s owners have irresponsibly managed its
finances.

Current Case: Deer Creek Ranch Water Company, LLC, (Deer Creek) filed an

application for a rate to be set under an alternative rate method on March 29, 2011. Rule

5




201.34(a) provides that the Commission may utilize an alternate method of establishing
rates “to ensure that retail customers receive a higher quality, more affordable, or more
reliable water or sewer service, to encourage regionalization, or to maintain financially
stable and technically sound utilities.” In utilizing alternative rate methods, rule
201.34(a) further provides that the “Commission shall assure that rates, operations, and
service are just and reasonable to consumers and utilities.” A copy of the statement of
intent to change rates is attached as exhibit E.

Because the notice included a new surcharge in the proposed rate#4 to cover rate
case expenses, the ED sent a notice of deficiency to Deer Creek requiring them to re-
notice and to remove the surcharge for rate case expenses from the proposed rate.5 Deer
Creek sent a new notice out to the customers on April 29, 2011. A copy of that notice is

attached hereto as exhibit F.

The Grounds for Establishing an Interim Rate

Jurisdiction: Rule 291.29(b) provides that any time after the filing of a
statement of intent to change rates, the ED can petition the Commission to set an
interim rate.

The criteria for establishing an interim rate: Rule 291.29(d)
provides as follows: “Interim Rates may be established by the Commission or judge in
those cases under the Commission’s original or appellate jurisdiction where the
proposed rates could result in unreasonable economic hardship on the utility’s
customers, unjust or unreasonable rates, or the failure to set interim rates could result
in unreasonable economic hardship on the utility.” There are two grounds which reveal
that the proposed rates in the application would create an unjust or unreasonable rate.

The first is that the proposed rate would result in the utility using the rate for achieving

4 The billing comparison does not reflect that the surcharge would have been charged in addition to the
amounts listed in the 10,000 and 30,000 gallon comparison on the first page of the notice.
5 Surcharges for rate case expenses need to be billed to the customers after the case is completed and not
during its pendency.

6




the practical effect of not making refunds that the customers are entitled to.6 The second
ground is that the proposed rates are unjust and unreasonable because they are

unsupportable in light of the February 2011 Order of the Commission.

GROUND ONE: THE PROPOSED RATES ARE UNREASONABLE
BECAUSE THEY NEGATE THE EFFECT OF THE REFUNDS TO WHICH THE
CUSTOMERS ARE ENTITLED.

The utility, the ED, OPIC, and the customers agreed that the customers should be
refunded $52.65 per month for 17 months. That means there is no dispute that the
customers were overcharged $895.05 each during the pendency of the prior case. It
seems clear that Deer Creek is in financial difficulty and it appears probable that Deer
Creek filed the new rate application so quickly in order to get a new proposed rate from
which it could collect sufficient revenues to make the refﬁnds. That would be consistent
with its failure to make the refunds because the proposed rate is not yet in effect. While
it is understandable that Deer Creek needs to raise money to make the refunds, such a
proposed rate is unjust and unreasonable because it reqﬁires the customers to pay a new
proposed rate in order to generate the revenue to refund their money to themselves. It is
unreasonable to require the customers to take money out of their wallets and give it to
the utility so that the utility can hand that same money back and claim that the
customers have received their refunds. Because of the precarious financial position of
Deer Creek, the customers have expressed doubts over whether they would ever receive
refunds. The proposed rate is unreasonable and unjust because it could result in the
customers never receiving the refunds to which they are entitled. This is a result that
could very well occur if Deer Creek is allowed to collect its proposed rate. As discussed in
the background section, Deer Creek has a documented history of not issuing refunds
after the Commission has ordered that refunds be issued. As a result, the ED

recommends that an interim rate be set at the previously approved rates to avoid the

6 Tt is possible that the proposed rate would also result in unreasonable economic hardship on the
customers; however, because “unreasonable hardship” requires a subjective knowledge of the economic
circumstances of the customers, and the ED has insufficient knowledge to explain those subjective
circumstances, the ED is not proffering those grounds.

7




possibility that the customers will be overcharged an additional amount that they will

not be able to recover.

GROUND TWO: THE PROPOSED RATES ARE UNJUST OR
UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THEY ARE UNSUPPORTABLE IN LIGHT OF
THE FEBRUARY 2011 ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

The provision for allowing alternate rate methods was never intended to be a safe
haven for utilities to rescue themselves from financial hardship with no regard to
whether the financial difficulties were due to mismanagement and no regard to the
needs of the consuming public. The rules allowing alternative rate methods clearly state
that, in considering an alternative rate method the “commission shall assure that rates,
operations, and service are just and reasonable to consumers and utilities.” The cash
needs approach taken by the utility will not result in a rate that is just to the customers.
That is because the prior rate case already revealed what costs are reasonable and
necessary for the utility to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water. In fact,
the prior rate case found that the utility’s cost of service and a reasonable return would
justify a lower rate than the rate that was charged before the 2009 rate case was filed. To
protect the financial integrity of the utility, the February 2011 Order allowed the utility
to charge its prior rate rather than the one jusﬁﬁed by the findings of fact after the
hearing on the merits.

The primary problems that caused the utility’s financial hardship were
overbuilding the system to serve many more than its current or reasonably foreseeable
number of customers and the large loans that could not be traced to funding any
allowable expenses or invested capital that was used and useful in providing a

continuous and adequate supply of water to its customers.”

7 See generally, the citation to the February 2011 order quoted above. The key
finding of facts establishing the cause of the utility’s financial difficulties read as follows:

8




Deer Creek cannot transform unreasonable expenses and assets that are not used
and useful into reasonable expenses and useful assets simply by using an alternative rate
method with the same reality underneath it. The particular alternative rate method
proposed by Deer Creek is the cash needs method. The cash needs method is described
in 291.34(d). Simply put, this method allows a utility to collect from its customers the
revenue necessary to meet the cash obligations of the utility only, with the utility
collecting no return on investment. The primary component of expenses that a utility
may recover under the cash needs method is the utility’s debt. Thus it would appear that
Deer Creek could rescue itself from its crippling debt load by utilizing this method.
However, the rule states itself that the “cash needs method...allows a utility to recover
reasonable and prudently incurred debt service.” The Commission has already found

that the debt service of this utility was not prudently incurred.8

230. The evidence is insufficient to show why the affiliates authorized so much
borrowing in the Utility’s name, much less show that it was necessary to provide service.

231. The affiliates who control the utility have:

(a) acquired in the Utility’s name far more assets than necessary to serve the
Utility’s customers now or in the reasonably foreseeable future.

(b) borrowed in the Utility’s name very large amounts of money that were not
necessary to provide service to the Utility’s customers.

(c) borrowed in the utility’s name more money that exceeds the value of all its
assets, including those not currently necessary to provide service;

(d) borrowed very large amounts of money relative to the Utility’s size and
stockholder’s invested capital; and

(e) borrowed a very large percentage of the above amounts from themselves.

232. The Utility’s owners and managers have irresponsibly managed the Utility’s

finances.

8 Both finding of fact number 231 and conclusion of law number 14 support this proposition. They
provided as follows:
231. The affiliates who control the utility have:
(a) acquired in the Utility’s name far more assets than necessary to serve the
Utility’s customers now or in the reasonably foreseeable future.
(b) borrowed in the Utility’s name very large amounts of money that were not
necessary to provide service to the Utility’s customers.
(c) borrowed in the utility’s name more money that exceeds the value of all its
assets, including those not currently necessary to provide service;
(d) borrowed very large amounts of money relative to the Utility’s size and
stockholder’s invested capital; and
(e) borrowed a very large percentage of the above amounts from themselves.

14. Water Code § 13.183(a)(2) does not require the Commission to fix a utility’s
overall revenues at a level that will preserve the financial integrity of a utility when the
utility’s owners have irresponsibly managed its finances.

9




Furthermore, conclusion of law number 10 provides as follows: “the doctrine of
collateral estoppel or issue preclusion applies in administrative law cases and precludes
the relitigation of identical issues of fact that have been actually litigated between the
same parties or parties in privity with the original parties. Coalition of Cities for
Affordable Utility rates v. Public Util. Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 560, 564-65 (Tex. 1990).”

Possibly anticipating this argument, Deer Creek made some adjustments to the
loan payments included in its 2011 application. However, a few adjustments to the
numbers cannot transform assets into being used and useful and cannot make allowable
. expenses reasonable that were found to be unreasonable in the prior case. The 2011
Commission order found that the return on the used and useful invested capital and the
 allowable expenses of the utility were insufficient to justify the rate the utility was
charging before it filed its 2009 rate case. It was only out of concern for the utility’s
financial problems that the Commission allowed reversion to the prior rate rather than
the lower rate the evidence supported. Deer Creek’s attempts to make some deductions
from the loan payment amounts in order to address the concerns of the prior case are
insufficient to change an imprudently obtained loan into a prudent one.

Deer Creek’s proposed rates in this case are fairly close to those it attempted to
get in its “cost of service utility method” application filed in 2009. As that case
discovered, the utility was attempting to recover through rates many unreasonable
costs. The most significant unnecessary cost was the large loan. It cannot impose this
unreasonable cost on the customers by simply re-titling the rate method in its
- application. The unreasonableness of the loans is already established and cannot be re-
litigated. The proposed adjustments are insufficient to justify previously excluded loan
payments, change the basic structure of the utility, or to transmute imprudent loans into

prudent ones. Therefore, an interim rate is absolutely necessary in this case.

10




Proposal for an Interim Rate

Because the utility’s customers will pay an unreasonable or unjust rate if the
proposed rate has the practical effect of preventing them from getting refunds or if they
are required to finance their own refunds through a proposed rate, and because the
proposed rate is based on loans that were previously found by the Commission to be
unreasonable, the ED recommends that an interim rate be set at the previously
approved rate. Additionally, the change in the form of the application cannot change
imprudent loans into prudent ones. Prudent loans are used to finance capital that is
used and useful in delivering water services and the Commission’s February 2011 Order
established what portion of Deer Creek’s capital was used and useful. Because Deer
Creek appears to be in severe economic difficulty (due to the reasons outlined in the
previous rate case, including but not limited, to financial mismanagement), and because
Deer Creek has already threatened to abandon the utility, and because Deer Creek has
not complied with past escrow and refund orders of the Commission and SOAH, the ED
believes that an interim rate is the best way to ensure that the customers get the refunds
to which they are entitled and to preveht the customers from incurring additional
charges during the pendency of this case that may need to be refunded at the conclusion
of this case. The interim rate is necessary to avoid the unreasonable economic hardship
imposed on the customers by delaying or perhapé eliminating any possibility of
obtaining the nearly one thousand dollars in refunds to which each of them are entitled.
The proposed rates in this case could result in the customers financing their own
refunds with an unreasonable rate that is more than what is necessary to cover the
utility’s cost of service and the financing of an appropriately sized plant. Therefore an

interim rate is justified.

Prayer

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the ED requests that the Commission set
this petition for Agenda at the earliest possible date in order to ensure that the
customers do not pay the unreasonable rates and start to get the refunds that are long

11




overdue. Furthermore, the ED requests that the Commission enter an order establishing

an interim rate equal to the rate authorized by the Commission’s February 2011 Order.

Respectfully Submitted,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Robert Martinez, Director
Environmental Law Division

rin D, P o]

By.
Brian D. MacLeod, Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division .
TBN No. 12783500

P.O. Box 13087; MC 173

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Phone: (512) 239-0750

Fax: (512) 239-0606

12




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that all parties on the attached mailing list have been sent a copy
of the foregoing document in by US first Class mail, electronic transmission, and

email as applicable and indicated by the information provided in the mailing list
on May 20, 2011.

DB D Ftelll]

Brian D. MacLeod
Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division

13




Mailing List
DEER CREEK INTERIM RATE REQUEST
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2011-0726-UCR

William G. Newchurch
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 west 15tk Street, Suite 502

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 475-4993

(512) 475-4994 (FAX)

James B. Murphy

TCEQ OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL, MC 103
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Telephone: 512-239-6363

Telecopier: 512-239-6377

Randall B. Wilburn, Attorney at Law
3000 South IH 35, Suite 150

Austin, Texas 78704

Telephone: 512-326-3200
Telecopier:512 -326-8228

Mr. David M. Gottfried

Law Office of David M. Gottfried, P.C.
1505 West 6th Street

Austin, Texas 78703

Telephone: 512-494-1481

Telecopier: 512-472-4013

Jennifer Jones

740 Green Oak Dr.

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
Telephone: 512-291-7446
ElectronicMail:

jbirdrn2000@hotmail.com

Docket Clerk

TCEQ Office of Chief Clerk
P.O. Box 13087 (MC 105)
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Fax: (512) 239-3311

14

Christina Chavez

601 Panorama Dr.

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
Telephone: 512-680-9540

Electronic Mail: info78620@yahoo.com

Royce H. Henderson

108 Twin Creek Circle
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
Telephone: 512-264-1056

Chris Elder

1020 Tanaqua Ln.

Austin, Texas 78739
Telephone: 512-791-7862
Telecopier: 512-304-8007

Jonathan McCabe

10006 Thomas Ln.

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
Telephone: 512-924-6665
ElectronicMail:
mccabehomes@gmail.com

Bradley and Stephanie Weaver
17202 Panorama Dr.

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
Telephone: 512-389-7416
Telecopier: 512-369-6219

Blas Coy, Attorney at Law
TCEQ Office of Public Counsel
P.O. Box 13087 — MC 103
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Telephone: 512-239-6363
Telecopier: 512-239-6377
bcov@tceq.state.tx.us




EXHIBITA

The Commission’s F ebruary 22,
2011, Order




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AN ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART THE
APPLICATION OF DEER CREEK RANCH WATER CO., LLC
TO INCREASE ITS WATER RATES UNDER CERTIFICATE
OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NQ. 11241 IN TRAVIS
AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS; TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2009-
0929-UCR; SOAH DOCKET NO, 582-09-5328

On February 9, 2011, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ or
Commission) considered the application of Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC to increase its
- water rates under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11241 in Travis and Hays
Counties, Texas. A Proposal for Decision (PFD) was presented by William G. Newchurch, an
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) with the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH), who
conduct_’ed- a contested case hearing concerning the application on March 22 and 23 and

November 5, 2010, in Austin, Texas.

After considering the ALJ’s PFD, the Commission adopts the following Findings of Fact

. and Conclusions of Law:

I. FINDINGS OF FACT

Introduction

1. Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC (Applicant or Utility) has applied to increase its rates
for the water service it provides under its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

(CCN) No. 11241 in Travis and H_ayé Counties, Texas.




The following are the parties in this case:

PARTY

REPRESENTATIVE

Applicant

Randall B. Wilburn

Executive Director (ED)

Brian D. MacLeod

Office of Public Interest Counsel (OPIC)

James B. Murphy

AGX, Inc,

David M. Gottfried

Anne Hawken

David M. Gottfried

Jennifer Jones self
Cristina Chavez self
Royce H. Henderson self
Chris Elder self
Jonathan McCabe self
Bradley and Stephanie Weaver selves
3. Except as otherwise noted, AGX, Inc,; Anne Hawken, Jennifer Jones; Cristina Chavez;

Royce H. Henderson; Chris Elder; Jonathan McCabe; and Bradley and Stephanie Weaver

are referred to collectively as Protestants.

4, The following are the key events in this case:

DATE

EVENT

February 27, 2009

Application filed.

February 28, 2009

Notice of rate increase mailed to customers.

May 1, 2009 Effective date of rate increase.

July 31, 2009 Notice of preliminary hearing mailed to customers.
August 13, 2009 Preliminary hearing.

September 4, 2009 Discovery began.

September 11, 2009

Parties identified applicable statutory and regulatory law

October 2, 2009

Deadline to serye written discovery requests.

November 6, 2009

Applicant to prefile its direct case in writing, mcludmg all
testimony and exhibits.

November 20, 2009

Parties other than Applicant and ED to prefile their direct
cases in writing, including all testimony and exhibits.

December 23, 2009

ED files his direct case in writing, including all testimony and .
exhibits,

January 8, 2010

Deadline to také dep051t10ns

January 22, 2010

Deadline to file objections to and motions to strike any
prefiled evidence.

January 29, 2010

Deadline to file responses to objections and motions to strike
prefiled evidence.




‘February 5, 2010

Mediated settlement conference. Agreement was not reached
during the mediation.

February 12, 2010

| Prehearing conference to set times and orders of v\rlmesses and

rule on pending objections and motions.

March 22, 2010

Hearing on the merits (HOM) of case began,

March 23, 2010

End of HOM.

April 6,2010 Transcript delivered.
| April 27, 2010 | Deadline to file written closing arguments.
May 4, 2010 | Deadline to file replies to closing arguments.
July 1, 2010 PFD.
October 5, 2010 Remand to SOAH
November 5, 2010 Remand Hearing
Affiliates -

5. Deer Creek Ranch, Inc. (Land Company) is the managing member of the Utility.

6. Sam Hammett is the General Manager of the Utility, He also is president of and owns

shares in the Land Company.

7. As defined by TEX. WATER CODE ANN. (Water Code) § 13.002(2), the Land Company.
and Sam Hammett are affiliates of the Utility, '

Overview of Revenue Requirement Dispute

8. The Applicant originally claimed that its adjusted test year revenue requirerﬂent was

$498,225, but ultimately revised that downward to $403,236.

9. As set out below, the Utility’s just and reasonable revenue requirement is $176,473.

Operational Expenses

Post-Test Year Inflation Adjustments -

10. The test year for this case is July 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008. -




11.  The Utility proposed.a post-test year inflation adjustment of 10% for many expense
items. ‘

12.  In computing a utility's allowable expenses, only the utility's historical test year expenses
as adjusted for known and measurable changes may be considered. 30 TEX, ADMIN.
CobE (TAC) §291.31(a) and (b).

13.  “Test year” means the most recent 12-month period for which representative operating
data for a retail public utility are available. Water Code § 13.002(22).

14,  There is not sufficient evidence to show that the Applicant’s proposed 10% adjustménts
for inflation are based on known and measurable changes.

15,  All of the Applicant’s proposed 10% inflation adjustments should be disallowed.

Salaries and Wages

16.  The Applicant seeks $51,600 for salaries and wages.

17.  The salary and wages amount should be reduced to $12,915.

18.  The Applicant contends that it paid $49,200 for salaries during the test year: $24,600 to - |
Chris Aaron, who is the Applicant’s full time licensed water operator, and §24,600 to

' Sam Hamumett, the Chief Operations Officer.

19.  The Utility also included a 5% post-test year adjustment to give each employee a merit
and cost of living increase.

20.  The Utility pays an independent contractor—Professional General Management Services,
Inc. (PGMS)—for water operations, office administration, customer service, preparation
of annual repdrts, ete.

21.  During the test year, the Applicant paid PGMS $57,489.93 for those services, which it

included as a contract labor expense.




During the first half of 2007, the Land Company had a tax ID number, but the Utility did

22.
not. Since the second half of 2007, the Utility has had its own tax ID number,

23. In the first half of 2007, salary amounts for Mr. Hammett and Mr. Aaron were reported
under the Land Company’s tax ID number.

24,  W2s for 2007 show that Chris Aaron and Sam Hammett were together paid only $24,600.

25. Mz, Aaron had his own company, Aaron Maintenénce, for which he worked ten hours a
week during the test year. ' .

26,  The evidence is insufficient to show that Mr. Aaron worked full time for the Utility
during the test year, One-half of the test year salary claimed for Chris Aaron, $12,300,
should be disallowed. '

27, The 5% post-test year adjustment for a merit reise for Mr. Aaron is known and
measurable and should be allowed.

28.  The evidence is insufficient to show that the salary paid to Mr, Hammett was an. _
appropriate affiliate transaction. .

29,  The $24,600 claimed for Mr, Hammett’s salary should be entirely disallowed.

Contracf Labor

30.  The Applicant seeks $75,766 for contract labor, Of that amount, $13,000 should be
disallowed, and the remainder should be allowed as reasonable and necessary.

31.  Of that contract labor amount, $14,430 should be disallowed, and the remainder should
be allowed as rcasonable and necessary expenses of providing service.

32. The ev1dcnoe is msufﬁment to show that $2,000 paid to Aaron’s Maintenance was a

necessary and reasonable expense to provide water service, and it should be disallowed.
5




33.

34,
35.
36.

37.

38.

Jeanne Cutrer works for Cutrer Administration at the Utility’s office and handles
customer phone calls and billing for the Utility, but PGMS also handles those tasks.

The Utility’s phone number and address do not appear on customer’s bills. Instead, the

phone number and address on the bills belong to PGMS.

The evidence is insufficient to show that it was necessary and reasonable to provide water
service for the Utility, which had only 367 customers at the end of the test year, to have
paid both PGMS and Cutrer Administration for similar and overlapping contract services.

The $11,000 paid to Cutrer Administration should be diséllowed.
Tank cleaning is not required every yeat,

A $2,876 expense that the Utility paid for tank cleaning should be allowed as a

reasonable and necessary annual expense.

Water Purchased From LCRA

39.

40.

41.

42.

The Utility claims $158,732 should be included in its cost of service for water purchased
from the Lower Colorado River Authority (LCRA). This entire amount should be
disallowed.

During the test year, the Utility spent $98,206.40 to purchase water from LCRA. All of
that purchase was for water consumed from February 2008 through June 2008,

The $158,732 sought by the Utility is based on post-test year adjustments projecting that
water consumption from February 2008 through June 2008 would continue for a full year

and that water costs would increase by 10% due to inflation,

The evidence is insufficient to show that these post-test year adjustments are based on

known and measurable changes.




43, Pursuant to a settlement agreement in a prior case in February 2005, the Utility’s

customers are already paying a pass through charge for water the Utility purchases from
LCRA.

44,  There is no reason to include a corriponent in cost of service and higher base rates based
on estimated costs of purchasing LCRA water when the Applicant is already authorized
to directly pass through and recover the exact costs and can seek to amend the surcharge

calculation method if it is deficient.

Water Testing / Chemicals

45,  The Applicant seeks $5,131 for water testing and chemicals, This was a necessary and

reasonable expense of providing water service.
Utilities (Electrical)

46. The Applicant claims an expense of $8,693 for electric utility service. This was a

necessary and reasonable expense to provide water service.

Repair and Maintenance

47.  The Applicant seeks to include $4,519 for repair and maintenance.

48,  Of that claimed repair and maintenance exi:;ense, $411 should be disallowed, and the

remainder should be allowed. .

49,  During the test year, the Applicant incurred $4,108 in repair and maintenance expenses,

and the claimed amount includes a 10% post-test year inflation adjustment of $411.

50.  The evidence is insufficient to show that the inflation adjustment is based on a known

and measurable change,




Materials and Supplies

51. The Utility seeks $13,147 for materials and supplies. This was a necessary and

reasonable expense to provide water service.
Office Expense

52, The Applicant claims $4,066 for office expenses. This entire amount should be
disallowed. '

53.  The expense is for office space in a building owned by Ward Energy.

54,.  Space for both the Utility and the Land Company are included in the same lease, though
each has a physically distinct office. The square footage is nearly the same: 175 square
feet for the Larid Company and 170 square feet for the Utility. The Applicant split the
lease expense equally between the Land Company and the Utility.

55.  The Utility also owns a-service building where the office could be moved, and the office

expense could be eliminated.

56, PGMS, which already provides many contract management services for the Utility, could

run the entire operation, which would mean no office space was needed.

57.  Utility office space is not needed for Jeanne Cutrer of Cutrer Administration, since its

services unreasonably duplicate PGMS’s,

58.  Utility office space is not needed for Sam Hammett, The evidence is insufficient to show

that he works for the Utility halftime and his salary is an appropriate affiliate expense.

59.  The evidence is insufficient to show that the expense of the office space was reasonable

and necessary to provide service.




Auto Expense .

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

635.

The Utility claims an auto expense of $2,830, That is approximately 50% of the cost of a
mortgage loan paid for a Ford F150 truck.

The truck is used by two affiliates of the Utility: fhe Land Company and Mr, Hammett.
Tt is reasonable to allocate 50% of the expense of the truck to the Utility.
The truck was purchased in 2006 and has a service life of five years,

After subtracting accumulated depreciation, the truck has a remaining net value of
$9,343.00.

The claimed $2,830 expense for the truck should be disallowed, and the truck’s
$9,343.00 remaining net value should be added to invested capital, with a service life of
five years. That will yield a return on that value plus annual depreciation of $3,398.04.. »

Auto Expense Gasoline

66.

67.

68.

6S.

70,

The Applicant seeks $1,525 in auto gasoline expenses for the Ford F150 truck.

To account for its use by the affiliates, the Utility claims 50% of the actual test year
gasoline expense for the F150 truck, '

The Applicant increased that test year gasoline cost by 10% to account for estimated

post-test year inflation.

The evidence does not show that the inflation adjustment is based on known and

measurable changes.

The inflation adjustment should be disallowed.-




71. The reasonable and necéssary cost of gasoline to provide water service is §1,386.

Telephone Expense

72.  The Utility claims a telephone expense of $3,861, which includes the cost of Chris
Aaron’s cell phone, an office phone, and 'intcrnet and long distance services. No inflation
adjustment was included.

73.

The $3,861 was a necessary and reasonable expense to provide water service.

Printing Expense

74.

75.

76.

The Utility claims a $352 printing expense, which includes the test year amount of $320
and a 10%, $30 inflation adjustment.

The evidence does not show that the inflation adjustment was based on a known and

measurable change in costs,

The $30 inflation adjustmen{ should be disallowed.,

Equipment Rental Expense

77.

78.

79.

The Applicant seeks to include $5,083 for equipment rented during the test year to repair

and maintain its water system, It proposes no inflation adjustment to this expense.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility spent $5,082.68 for equipment rental

and that it was reasonably needed to provide water service.

The entire $5,083 claimed by the Applicant for equipment rental should be disallowed.

10




Insurance Expense

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87,

88.

89.

90.

" The Applicant claims an insurance expense of $14,559 for health insurance for the

Utility’s employees and for general and facility damage insurance. That includes an

upward adjustment of 10% to account for anticipated post-test year inflation.

Of the claimed amount, $7,751 should be allowed as a reasonable and necessary expense

and the remainder should be disallowed. .

The general and facilities damages insurance, which totals $2,266.06 paid to Galloway

Insurance, was a necessary and reasonable cost of providing water service,

The evidence does not show that the iﬁﬂation adjustment of $1,324 is based on a known

and measurable post-test year change.

The Utility paid $3,417 during the test year to Union Insurance for vehicle insurance for
the F150 truck previously discussed.

Fifty percent of the auto insurance expense, or $1,709, should be disallowed due to the
use of the truck by the Utility’s affiliates that was not necessary or reasonable to provide

water service.

The claimed test year ;xpenée for health insurance is $7,552.55.

The health insurance policy coveré Susan and Sam Hammett and Chris Aaron,
There is no evidence that Susan Hammett is an employee of the Utility.

The evidence is insufficient to show that Mr. Aaron worked full time for the Utility

during the test year.

The evidence is insufficient to show that Mr. Hammett worked full time for the Utility

during the test year.

11




91, Based on the above, it would be reasonable to disallové 50% of the claimed health
insurance expense, or $3,776.

Postage Expense

92.  The Applicant seeks to include $423 in its cost of service for postage expense. This
includes the $385 that it actually spent during the test year and a 10% inflation
adjustment.

93. The evidence is insufficient to show that the inflation adjustment is a known and
‘measurable post-test year change; hence, it should be disallowed.

94,  Bxpenses for postage totaling $385 are reasonable and necessary.

Payroll Tax Expense

95,  The Applicant seeks to include $4,030 in its cost of service for its payroll taxes. This
includes a claimed actual test year expense of approximately $3,840 and an adjustment to
account for post-test year salary inflation that it anticipates.

96.  The payroll tax amount should be 7.65% of the salary amount.

97.  Asdiscussed above, the necessary and reasonable adjusted salary amount is $12,915.

98,  Based on the above, the Utility’s necessary and reasonable payroll tax expense to provide
service is $988.

Property and Other Taxes

99,  The Utility claims $7,110 for property taxes. That includes claimed test year taxes of

$6,470 and a 10% inflation adjustment of $640.

12




100.

101.

102.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the inflation adjustment is a known and

measurable change. It should be disallowed.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s test year property taxes were
$6,470. '

The Utility’s necessary and reasonable test year property tax expense to provide water

service was $6,152, which should be allowed.

Miscellaneous Expense

During the test year, the Utility had minor miscellaneous expenses of $§683 for supplies,

103.
TCEQ inspections, and solid waste disposal that were necessary and reasonable to
provide water service. '

Loans

104. The Applicant originaily sought to include $13,932 in cost of service for interest
payments to Wells Fargo Bank and interest and principle payments to Mr. Hammett for
Joans allegedly borrowed to pay for operation and maintenance expenses.

105. The Utility also originally included $95,809 for interest payments on funds allegedly
borrowed from Frost Bank for capital projects.

106. The Utility has withdrawn both of the above requests and neither the $13,932 nor the
$95,809 should be included in its costs of service.

Professional Fees

107. The Applicant seeks $13,380 in cost of service for »professional fees that it incurred

during the test year., That includes $2,560 for accounting fees and $9,330 for routine

13




108.

109.

110.

111

112.

113.

114,

legal fees. It also includes $1,520 for five years to recover §7,588 spent on legal fees

related to the Applicant last rate case, which was settled.

The accounting work was performed during the test year, July 1, 2007, through

June 30, 2008, but concerned a tax return for a prior tax year,

Prior to the second half of 2007, the Utility did not have its own tax ID number and used

the tax ID number for the Land Company.because they were treated as one entity for tax

purposes.

Based on the above, the tax work performed for a year before the test year must have

been for the Land Company and the Utility as a combined entity, not just for the Utility.

Fifty percent, or $1,280, of the accounting fees should be disallowed because the
accounting work was performed for both the Utility and the Land Company. The

remaining $1,280 should be allowed as a necessary and reasonable expense. '

Of the routine legal fees, $6,612 was for non-recurring work related 1o a transmission line

improvement, which should be removed from cost of service and recovered through an

amortization charge of $1,322 per year for five years. The remaining $2,718 in routine

legal expenses should be allowed as a reasonable and necessary expense.

Rate case expenses for a prior case for which the Commission approved a settlement -
should not be recoverable in a subsequent rate case unless the seftlement specifically

provided for that possible recovery.

The $1,520 for five years that the Utility seeks to include for legal expenses for a prior

rate case should be disallowed.

14




Lease for the Pre-1985 Assets

115.

116.

117,

118,

119.

120.

121.

122,

123.

On March 1, 2005, the Utility and its affiliated Land Company entered into a surface and
facilities lease agreement (Lease), It gave the Utility the right to use certain assets that
were constructed prior to July 1985 (Pre-1985 Assets).

The Utility originally claimed that the Pre-1985 Assets should be included in its rate
base, but it has withdrawn that request. ”

The rent stated in the Lease was $1,125 per month for the first year, and the Lease

included a rent adjustment clause for subsequent years.

The Applicant seeks to include an annual amount of $13,500 in cost of service for the

Lease,

The entire $13,500 should be disallowed.

At one time, the Land Company held the CCN that the Utility now holds, used the Pre-

1985 Assets to provide water service then, and still owns those assets.

On October 4, 1985, the Land Company still held the CCN and filed a rate change
application with the Commission’s predecessor agency, hereafter also referred to as “the

Commission.”

On April 15, 1986, the Commission issued an order approving that application in part and

denying it in part,

In that 1986 order, the Commission found the original costs of certain assets, including

the Pre-1985 Assets, which are set out below:

15




124,

125,

126.

127.

128.

129,

Asset ' Original Costs 1986 Order
Well $16,523.58
100000-gallon storage tank $35,000
Distribution system $120,170
Office furniture and equipment $253
TOTAL $171,946.58

In the 1986 Order, the Commission also found that:

a) Only 50% of the distribution system, or $60,085, was used and useful;
b) $3,000 of the 100,000-gallon tank’s cost was unreasonable;
¢) Customers had contributed $105,560, which had to be deducted from rate base; and

d) $7,988 in deprecation had accumulated.

After make those deductions, the Commission found in the 1986 Order that the Land

Company only had $18,882 in net plant that was used and useful to provide service. The

Commission also found that the depreciation expense was $3,092 per year,

On July 15, 2005, the Commission approved the transfer of the CCN from the Land

Company to the Utility (CCN Transfer Order).

The CCN Transfer Order did not generally authorize the Utility to lease facilities and
lines from the Land Company and did not approve the specific March 1, 2005, Lease.

The CCN Transfer Order stated, “... Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
No. 11241 [was] transferred in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the
certificate.” The certificate stated, “[The Land Company’s] facilities and lines were

transferred to [the Utility] (CCN No. 11241) in Hays and Travis Counties.”

The Pre-1985 Assets that were foﬁnd used and useful in Commission’s 1986 Order would
have been fully depreciated and had no remaining net value if they had been transferred

to the Utility as directed in the CCN Transfer Order,

16




130.

{31,

132.

133.

134,

Circumstances have changed since the 1986 Order was issued, and the entire distribution
system is now used and useful. Thus, the other 50% of the distribution system assets,

with an original cost of $60,085, is now used and useful.

'Additionally, the following Pre-1985 Assets are also used and useful now: electric and

control facilities with a projected original cost of $2,000 and a hydropneumatic tank with
a projected original cost of $12,600.

Those additional Pre-1985 Assets, worth $72,685, have accumulated depreciation since

they were put info use.

" The annual payment of $13,500 to lease the Pre-1985 Assets gave the Utility’s affiliated

Iand Company more than an 18.57% annual return on those assets with an original cost
of $72,685. Once depreciation was subtracted from the original costs of those assets, the

return would be even higher.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Lease is an appropriate affiliate transaction..

Working Cash Allowance

135.

136.

The Utility should be allowed a working cash allowance equal to one-eighth of its total

annual operations and maintenance expense excluding amounts charged to operations and

‘maintenance expense for materials, supplies, and prepayments (operations and

maintenance expense does not include depreciation, other taxes, or federal income taxes).

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 291.31(c)(2)(B)(ii).

The Utility reasonable and necessary working cash allowance is $15,805.

Return on Investment

137. The Applicant seeks a total return on investment of $111,910.

17




Invested Capital ‘
Assets Owned by Others Not Included

138. The Applicant claims that it is entitled to earn a return on $2.71 million in assets that
Mr, Hammett personally owns (Hammett Assets) and has pledged as collateral for a $1.6
million loan to the Utility from Frost Bank to the Applicant.

139,  These include two of Mr, Hammett’s brokerage accounts with Frost Brokerage Services,
his shares in the Land Company, and certain real estate lots at the Land Company’s

development.

140,  All of the Hammett Assets should be removed from the Utility’s rate base because they

are not the Utility’s assets.
Assets Owned by the Utility

141. The Applicant claims that it has used and useful capital assets that were constructed after

June 2000 with an original cost of $1,325,069.

142.  As set out below, the original cost of the Utility’s in-plant assets that are used and useful
to provide service is $1,043,135. After deducting accumulated depreciation, the net plant
is $1,035,372.

New Ground-Storage Water Tank

143,  The Utility has a new 109,500-gallon, ground-storage water tank (New Tank),
144,  Eighty-eight percent of the New Tank is not reasonably useful to provide service.
145, Eighty-eight percent of the New Tank’s original cost, or $7é,945.78, should be

disallowed, and the remainder should be allowed.

18




146.

147.

148,

149.

150.
151.
152,
153.
154,
155,

156.

In addition to the New Tank, the Utility still uses & 100,000-gallon ground storage tank

“that was built before July 1985 (Old Tank). The Old Tank is one of the Pre-1985 Assets

that is owned by the Land Company and Leased by the Utility,

Under 30 TAC § 290.45(b)(2)(E), a utility must have a storage capacity of 200 gallons

per connection,
The Utility had 367 connections at the end of the test year,

The Old Tank’s 100,000-gallon volume provides significantly more than the 73,400

gallons of storage necessary to achieve the required 200 gallons per connection.

- Two areas that the Utility may serve in the future have 131 and 67 lots.

To serve its 565 current and possible future connections would eventually require
113,000 gallons of ground storage capacity, which are 13,000 more than the Old Tank

provides. - .

The difference between the 367 end of test year customers and 565 customers is a “\;éry

- large 54% post-test year increase,

The 200 gallons per connection storage retluiremcnt is only 2 minimum, 30 TAC
§ 290.45(a)(1). '

Greater capacify may be reqﬁired if a normal operating pressure of 35 psi, or 20 psi

during unusual conditions, cannot be maintained. 30 TAC § 290.45(2)(2).

Alternative capacity requirements, in lieu of the required minimums, may be allowed

upon a detailed showing that is approved by the ED, 30 TAC § 290.45(g).

There is no evidence to show that more than the minimum storage capacity is necessary

to maintain a pressure of 35 psi, or 20 psi in unusual conditions,

19




157.
158.
159.

160.
161.

162.

163.

164,

165,

166.

There is no evidence to show that more that the required minimum storage capacity has

been approved by the ED or that the Utility has even applied for such approval,

Only 13,000 gallons, or 12%, of the New Tank’s capacity is used and useful to provide

storage.

The LCRA contract requires & physical separation (air gap) between LCRA's wholesale
water supply and the Applicant’s retail water supply.

An air gap prevents backflow of water to the LCRA.

There is no air gap at the site of the Old Tank.

The New Tank provides the air gap. Water from LCRA is piped to the top of the tank
. and allowed to fall to the bottom, so the empty upper portion of the tank space is the

physical separation between the LRCA inflow and the Utility’s water at the bottom of the
tank,

The Old and New.Tanks are approxiinately one mile apart.

“The air gap could not be placed near the Old Tank because the Utility’s internal plumbing

would have to be used- to pump water there, thus the Utility’s system would not be
physically separated from LCRA’s.

A S0,000-gallon tank could have been used to supply the air gap.

The évidence is insufficient to show that the full $89,711.11 expense of the New Tank

was reasonable to provide an air gap.

Plugging of South and North Wells

167.

The Utility seeks to include in its rate base $1,794.33 that it spent to plug its South well

‘and $2,116.83 that it spent to plug its North well.

20




168. The plugging expenses for the North and South wells were incurred on June 29 and 30,
2005, which were before the test year.

169. The wells had already been fully depreciated; hence, they are no longer used and useful

to provide service.

170. A plugged well can no longer be used for a backup water supply,

171. The costs of plugging the wells were neither capital investments with ongoing useful

lives that are used and useful to provide service nor test year operational expenses.

172. The expenses of plugging the North and South wells should be entirely disallowed.

Well Pumps

173. In its requested rate base, the Utility included $4,282.41 for a well pump put in service on
June 9, 2000, and $12,208.34 for a well pump put in service on August 18, 2003.

174. The evidence does not show that these well pumps are used and useful to provide water

service,

175. These costs of the well pumps should be disallowed.

Fire Hydrants

176. In its requested rate base the Utility included $23,800 that was paid to install seven fire
hydrants.

177.  Fire protection is not retail water service.

178. The cost of the fire hydrants should be disallowed.

21




Truck

179.  As discussed above in this Order, no portion of the cost of the 2006 F150 truck should be

allowed as an operating expense.

180. The $9,343 remaining net value of the 2006 F150 truck should be included in invested

capital, with a service life of five years and annual depreciation expense of $3,398
Invested Capital Reduction Due To Customer Contribution

181, As of April 30, 2009, the U‘dlity’s. customers had paid $167,781 under a surcharge

adopted in settlement of a rate case in 2005.

182. The Commission approved a settlement agreement in that case; which authorized the
Utility to collect a surcharge of $12,00 per month per customer for five years to collect

sufficient revenue to pay for improvements to the water system.

183. The Utility’s invested capital should be reduced by the entire $167,781 that the customers
have paid in accordance with the surcharge provided for in the settlement of the rate case
in 2005. ‘

Return on Investment

184. The Utility claims that the reasonable rate of return on its invested capital is 12.5%.

185. The reasonable rate of return on the Utility’s invested capital is 6.0%.
Cost of Equity

186. The Commission has adopted a rate of return worksheet and included that in its rate

change application instructions. Starting with the most current average return on Baa

22




187.

188.

189.

190.
191.
192,

193.

194,

195.

rated public utility bonds as a base, the worksheet provides for upward adjustments of up

to 8.0% for certain systems.

The rate of return worksheet is consistent with and applies rate of return principles set out

in the Water Code and the current rules. Water Code § 13.184 and 30 TAC
§291.31(c)(L). |

The rate of return worksheet ensures access to credit by starting with the current rate of

return on publicly traded bonds, whidh reflect debt with a zero risk of return.

The rate of return worksheet ensures access to equity markets by allowing for upward

adjustments to reflect systems with higher risks to capital, including systems with small

* numbers of customers, low growth, unstable populations, and aging facilities.

Upward adjustments are also allowed when the Utility’s management conserves water

resources and provides high quality of service and good management.

The Commission has approved & 12% rate of return for some utilities in the past, but not

higher.

The average rate of return on Baa public utility bonds for the last 12 months, according to

Moody’s, was 7.45%. -

(iven the current 7.45% Baa bond rate and the possibility of upward adjustments totaling
8.0%, the calculation methodology set out in the worksheet allows for the possibility of a
15.45% rate of return,

The rate of return worksheet is reasonably consistent with the Commission’s historical

practice and potentially more generous to a utility.

No upWard adjustments to the Utility’s rate of return are warranted under the

Commission’s rate of return worksheet.

"23




196. The evidenc}e is insufficient to show that a rate of return on equity higher than 7.45%
would be necessary and reasonable.

197. Using the rate of return worksheet method of calculaﬁon, the Utility’s reasonable return
on equity would be 7.45%. -

Cost of Debt

198. At the end of the test year, the Utility owed Frost Bank $1,596,816 for loans with an
annual interest rate of 6.0%.
The Utility also had an auto loan of $18,860 at 7.49% interest. That should be reduced.

199.

by $9,430, to reflect the allocation of 50% of the auto debt to the Utility and 50% to the
non-utility.

Using a Weighted Cost of Capital Is Not Reasonable In This Case

200.

201.

202,

203,

204,

The net. value of the Utility’s used and useful assets is $1,035,372; however, its total debt
is $1,606,246. '

The Utility has negative equity; it owes $568,006 more than the net value of its used and

useful invested capital.
When a utility has negative equity, all of its invested capital has been financed with debt,

When a utility has outstanding debt and positive equity, using a weighted cost of capital
properly prevents the utility receiving a greater than reasonable rate of return on its

invested capital.

Using a weighted cost of capital approach for a utility with negative equity would not be
reasonable because it would result in a return that was lower than the cost of the debt that
the utility used to acquire its used and useful invested capital.

24




205,

206.

Because the Utility has borrowed at 6.0% interest more than the net value of its currently
used and useful invest capital, the Utilify’s reasonable rate of return on its invested

capital is 6,0%.

Because the net value of the Utility’s used and useful assets is $1,038,240 and its
reasonable rate of return in 6,0%, the Utility’s reasonable and necessary return on

investment is $63,071.

Annual Depreciation

207,

Based on the asbove Findings of Fact, the Utility’s reasonable and necessary annual
depreciation expense is $31,278.

Other Expenses

Federal Income Taxes

208. The Applicant has requested that $9,519 be included in the cost of service for the
payment of federal income taxes. This amount should be disallowed.

209. The annual interest that the Utility owed on its debt during the test year exceeded the
reasonable return on its invested capital that was used and useful to provide service.

210.  The Utility will have negative income and owe no federal income tax.

211, The Utility’s reasonable expense for federal income tax is zero,

Rate Case Expense

212,

213.

The Applicant contends that its expenses for this rate case as of the time it filed its
application totaled $27,230. This amount should be disallowed.

The Utility also claims that it had approximately another $100,000 in rate case expenses,

but there is no evidence in the record to support that claim.
25




214.

215.

216.

The Utility applied to increase its revenue by $104,000 per year.

The Utility’s just and reasonable rates would generate $177,575 of revenue per yéar.

The evidence does not show that the increase in revenue generated by the Utility’s just
and reasonable rates would be at Ieast 51% of the increase in revenue that would have

been generated by the Utility’s proposed rates.

Cost of Service

217.

Based on the above, the Utility’s necessary and reasonable cost of service is $227,925.

Other Revehues

218. The Utility’s other revenues must be subtracted from its total expenses to determine the
Utility’s net cost of service.

219. The Utility properly included $50,350 of other revenue in its rate calculation, thus
reducing the amount it would need to recover through rates.

220, Additionally, the Utility included $145,921 in other revenue 0 -account for its revenue
from the LCRA pass-through surcharge that its customers paid during the test year. This
amount should be deleted from other revenue due to the disallowance of $15 8,732 that
the Applicant included in its cost of service for water purchased from LCRA.

Financial Integrity

221. To preserve its financial integrity, the Applicant claims that the ‘Commission must:

(1) approve all of the known and measurable changes it claims, (2) include an amount to
allow it to make its entire loan payment—not just pay interest, and (3) allow its investors

to make some profit.

26




222.

223.

224.

- 225,

226.

227,

228.

229.

230,

231,

The evidence is sufficient to allow the Utility’s rates to be set at higher levels than they
otherwise would be in order to protect the Utility’s financial integrity.

To the extent that the Utility’s claimed post-test year changes have not been shown

known, measurable, and 6therwise appropriate, they should not be approved.

The Utility has negative equity.

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s shareholder equity has been wiped

out due to low rates and high service costs or cash flow problems resulting from

necessary construction of facilities not yet in rate base,

The evidence is insufficient to show that the Utility’s current rates are significantly lower

than necessary to cover its reasonable costs of service.

The largest liability on the Utility’s balance sheet is for a $1,596,816 loan from Frost
Bank. That loan exceeds the total $1,264,726 value that the Utility claims on its balance

sheet for all of its facilities,

After the Frost Bank loan, the next largest labilities are $202,119 owed to Mr, Hammett
and $193,132 owed to the Land Company, both of which are affiliates of the Utility.

Together Mr. Hammett and the Land Company completely control the Utility.

The evidence is insufficient to show why the affiliates authorized so much borrowing in

the Utility’s name, much less to show that it was necessary to provide service,

The affiliates who control the U’cility'have:

a) acquired in the Utility’s name far more assets than necessary to sérve the Utility’s
customers now or in the reasonably foreseeable future;

b) borrowed in the Utility’s name very large amounts of money that were not necessary
to provide service to the Utility’s customers;

27




232.

¢) borrowed in the Utility’s name more money that exceeds the value of all of its assets,
including those not currently necessary to provide service;

d) borrowed very large amounts of money relative to the Utility’s size and stockholder’s
invested capital; and

e) borrowed a very large percentage of the above amounts from themselves,

The Utility’s owner_s and managers have irresponsibly managed the Utility’s finatices.
Rate Design
233. The Utility has only residential custornel;s with 3/4—in¢h or smaller meters. There is no
evidence that it will have other types of customers in the future.
234, The Utility’s monthly rafes curréntly, as originally proposed, and as it finally revised

them during this case are set out below:

Monthly Rates T Current | Originally Proposed | Revised
Base rate (4”x%” inch meter) | $35.00 $64.00 | $61.00
0 to 2000 gal. $0 $5.00 $5.00
2001 to 10000 gal. - $3.00 - $6.00 $6.00
10001 to 20000 gal ~ $4.00 $7.00 $7.00
20001 gal thereafter $5.00 $8.00 $8.00

Transcription Costs

235,

236.

237.

Because the hearing was scheduled for more than one day, the ALJ ordered the Applicant

to arrange for and pay a court reporter {0 record and transcribe the hearing on the merits

and to deliver the original transcript to the ALJ and two copies to the TCEQ’s Chief.

The Applicant paid for the court reporter as ordered and the transcript was delivered.

. Thus, the Applicant can pay for the cost of the transcript.

Because the ALJ ordered the transcript, no party requested it, though a party may have

ordered one or more copies for its own use.

28




238.

239,

The Applicant and the Protestants fully participated and benefited from the transcript, as

evidenced by their post-hearing briefs,

Because the evidence does not show that an increase of at least 51% of the revenue that
the Applicant applied for is warranted, it would be more just for the Applicant to be
assessed the entire cost of the transcript, except for the cost of copies that the Protestants

ordered, if a.n};, for their own use,
II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Applicant is a public utility as defined in Water Code § 13.002(23).

The Commission has jurisdiction to consider an application for a rate increase filed by a

public utility, pursuant to Water Code § 13.181.

'The ALJ conducted a contested case hearing and issued a proposal for decision on the

Applicant’s proposed water rate changes under TEX. GOv'T. CODE ANN. (Government
Code) ch. 2003, Water Code ch. 13, and 30 TAC chs. 80 and 291.

Proper notice of the Application was given by the Appiicant as required by Water Code
§ 13.187, 30 TAC §'§ 291,22 and 291.28, and Government Code §§ 2001.051 and
2001.052. '

The Applicant has the burden of proof on all issues in this case. Water Code § 13.184(c).

The invested capital amounts set forth in the Findings of Fact above are based on the
original cost of property used by and useful to the Applicant in providing service, less

depreciation, in accordance with Water Code § 13.1 85.

The revenue requirements are based on Applicant’s reasonable and necessary operating
expenses, within the meaning of Water Code §§ 13.183 and 13.185 and the

Commission’s rules.

25




8. The revenue requirements are sufficient to provide Applicant with a reasonable
opportunity to earn a fair and equitable return on its invested capital while preserving its

financial integrity, within the meaning of Water Code §§ 13.183 and 13.184,

9, ©  The rates and fees to be charged by Applicant, as approved by the Commission in this -
Order, are just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or
discriminatory, and sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of
customer in accordance with Water Code §§ 13.182, 13.189, and 13.190.

10.  The doctrine of collateral estoppel or issue preclusion applies in administrative law cases
and precludes the relitigation of identical issues of fact that have been actually litigated
between the same parties or those in privity with the original parties. Coalition of Cities

 for Affordable Util. Rates v. Public Util, Comm’n, 798 8.W.2d 560, 564-65 (Tex. 1990).

11.  Those in privity with a party may include persons who exert control over the action,
persons whose interests are represented by the party, or successors in interest to the party.
Dairyland County Mutual Ins. Co. of Texas v. Childress, 650 S.W.2d 770, 773-74 (Tex.
1983), ‘ | |

12. . Within the context of this case, the affiliated Utility and Land Company are in privity

~ with one another.

13.  The doctrine of collateral estoppel applies and bars the relitigation of the Commission’s

determinations in the 1986 Order concerning the Pre-1985 Assets.

Financial Integrity

14.  Water Code § 13.183(a)(2) does not require the Commission to fix a utility’s overall
revenues at a level that will preserve the financial integrity of a utility when the utility’s

owners have irresponsibly managed its finances.

30




15. The Commission may allow the reversion to the Utility’s existing rates instead of
establishing the rates proven by the Utility in a hearing based on financial integrity

concerans,
Approved Rates

16.  The findings of fact listed above support the following rates:

Monthly Rates Approved
Base rate (%" x %” inch meter) $33.16
0 to 2000 gal $0
2001 to 10000 gal $3.00
10001 to 20000 gal $4.00
20001 gal thereafter $5.00

However, because this rate is below the Utility’s préviously approved rates, the
application is denied in its entirety and the rates are set at the Utility’s previously
approved rates as listed in Finding of Fact number 234. The reversion to the Utility’s
existing rates instead of establishing the rates proven by the Utility in this hearing is

based on financial integrity concerns.

17.  The claimed rate case expenses shpuld be disallowed, in accordance with 30 TAC
§ 291.28(8).

Refunds

18.. - Unless otherwise agreed to by the parties to the rate proceeding, the utility shall refund or
credit against future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in
excess of the rate finally ordered, plus interest, as determined by the regulatory authority.
Water Code § 13.187(). '

19.  The Utility has been collecting the proposed rates since they went into effect on May 1,
2009, | |

31




20.

21,
22.

23.

After accounting for interest, the total refunds due customers for overcharges would be

$ 52.65 per customer per month if paid back over 17 months.

The reasonable rate of interest on the overcharge balance until repaid is 0.61%.
The Utility should refund or credit to customers all sums collected since May 1, 2009,
which was the effective date of the rates at issue in this case, that exceed the rates finally

approved by the Commission in this case plus 0.61% interest on the over-collection.

Transcript Costs

In accordance with the factors set out in 30 TAC § 80.23, the costs of the recording and
transcribing the hearings in this _case should be assessed against the Applicant.

L EXPLAINATION OF CHANGES

The Commission determined to incorporate the ED’s and the OPIC’s exceptions
following remand into this Order, as agreed to by the AL The ED r_ecommended
deleting the ALI’s proposed Conclusion of Law No. 23 and replacing it with the
following: “In accordance with the factors set out in 30 TAC § 80.23, the costs of the
recording and transcribing the hearings in this case should be assessed against the
Applicant.” -The OPIC requested additional factual language on page 3 of the PFD
regarding the OPIC’s procedural filings during the remand period which did not

necessitate a change to this Order.

The Commission determined to modify Finding of Fact No, 222 and Conclusion of Law
Nos. 15 and 16 to state that reversion to Utility’s existing rates instead of establishing the

rates proven by the Utility in this hearing is based on financial integrity concerns.

The Commission determined to add an ordering provision to require the Utility to submit

status reports to the Commission’s Water Supply Division every three (3) months
32




regarding the refund/credit process and outstanding refund amounts. The Commission

included this provision in Ordering Provision No. 2.

The Commission determined to add an ordering provision to require the Utility to refund
the amounts, if any, collected over the interim rates established in the ALJ’s Order No. 8
after October 15, 2010, within thirty (30) days of the date the Commission signs this
Order. The Commission added this provision as Ordering Provision No. 3 and

renumbered the remaining ordering provisions.
IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE FINDINGS OF
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, THAT:

L.

The épplication of Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC to increase its water rates under
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 11241 in Travis and Hays Counties, Texas,
is denied in its entirety and the rates are set at the Utility's previously approved rates as

listed in Finding of Fact No. 234,

The Utility should refund or credit to customers all sums collected since May 1, 2009,
which was the effective date of the rates at issue in this casé, that exceed the rates finally
approved by the Commission in this case plus 0.61%. interest on the over-collection, The
refund of $52.65 per customer per month shall be made over a 17-month period to begin
with the first billing‘period after this order is signed. The Utility shall submit status
reports to the Commission’s Water Supply Division every three (3) months regarding the

refund/credit process and outstanding refund amounts,

33




issuED: FEB 22 2011

The Utility to refund the amounts, if any, collected over the interim rates established in
the ALJ’s Order No. 8 after October 15, 2010, within thirty (30) days of the date the

Commission signs this Order,

In accordance with the factors set out in 30 TAC § 80.23, the costs of recording and
transcribing the hearings in this case should be paid by the Applicant.

All other motions, requests for entry of specific Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law,
and any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly granted herein, afe

hereby denied.

The effective date of this Order is the date the Order is final, as provided by 30 TAC
§ 80.273 and Gov’t Code § 2001.144,

The Commission’s Chief Clerk shall forward a copy of this Order to each of the parties.

'If any provision, semtence, clause, or phrase of this Order is for any reason held to be
invalid, the invalidity of any provision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portions of this Order. ’

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

34




EXHIBIT B

The Commission’s October 5,
2010, Interim Order




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AN INTERIM ORDER concerning the Administrative Law Judge’s Proposal for
Decision and proposed Order regarding the application of
Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC, to change its water
rates and tariff, TCEQ Docket No, 2009-0929-UCR;
SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328."

On September 29, 2010, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(“Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered during its open meeting the Administrative Law Judge’s
(“ALI’s”) Proposal for Decision and proposed Order reéardi_ng the application of Deer Creek
Ranch Water Co., LLC (“Utility”), to change its water rates and tariff, TCEQ Docket No, 2009-
0929-UCR; SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328.

~ After considering the ALJ’s Proposal for Decision and recommended Order, the evidence
in the record, the parties’ exceptions and replies, the ALJ’s reply to the parties’ exceptions and
replies and final recommendation, and the oral arguments at the September 29, 2010 Agenda, thé
Commission determined to remand the matter to SOAH to allow the ALJ to reopen the record for
the purpose of analyzing any additional evidence needed to allow the parties and the ALJ to
calculate and report the missing amounts left blank in the ALJ’s recommended Order, including
the total refund/credit amounts due to the customers to cover over-charges plus interest over 17
months for the customer refund. The Commission directed that the ALJ should use 0.61% for
the interest rate. The Commission determined that the ALJ and the parties were to make their
final calculations based on the ALJ’s recommendations in his Proposal for Decision and reply to
exceptions to set the Utility’s existing rates; but the Commission directed the parties and the ALJ
to re-run all calculations to address any additional changes that may .re.sult from the ALI’s
recommended truck depreciation change to five years. The Commission also directed the ALJ to

take any necessary evidence fo determine whether or not the Protestants ordered a copy of the

1




transcript, the specific cost, provide a specific amount, if any, that the Protestants need to pay to
the Applicant to reimburse their portion ‘of the tramscript costs and include the amount in
Ordering Provision No. 3. The Commission directed the ALJ to modify Conclusion of Law 16
and Ordering Provision No. .1 to incorporate the ALJ’s recommendation in his reply to
exceptions to deny the Utility’s application and set rates to the Utility’s previously approved
rates. The Commission determined to instruct the ALJ to issue a revised Order that incorporates
the Commission’s rate decisions and the additional calculations. Finally, the Commission
determined to include an ordenng provision to require the Utility to escrow any additional
amounts collected over its previously approved rates during the pendency of the case during
remand until the Commission’s final order under the authority of TWC § 13.187(i) and in
accordance with 30 TAC § 291.30(a). -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY that: '

This matter is hereby REMANDED to SOAH for the purpose of analyzing any additional
evidence needed to allow the parties and the ALJ to calculate and report the missing amounts left
blank in the ALJ’s recommended Order, including the total refund/credit amounts due to the
customers to cover over-chaiges plus interest over 17 months for the customer refund. The

- Commission directed that the ALJ use 0.61% for the interest rate.

~ The ALT and the parties are directed to make their final calculations based on the ALY’s
recommendatlons in his Proposal for Decision and reply to exceptions to set the Utility’s existing
rates; but the parties and the ALJ are directed to re-run all calculations to address any additional
changes that may result from the ALT’s recommended truck depreciation change to five years.

The ALJ is directed to take any necessary evidence fo determine whether or not the
Protestants ordered a copy of the transcript, the specific cost, provide a specific amount, if any,
that the Protestants need to pay to the' Applicant to reimburse their portion of the transcript costs

and include the amount in Ordering Provision No. 3.




The ALJ is directed to modify Conclusion of Law 16 and Ordering Provision No. 1 to
incorporate the ALI’s recommendation in his reply to exceptions to deny the Utility’s application

and set rates to the Utility’s previously approved rates.

The ALJ is instructed to provide his recommendations a revised proposed Order that

incorporates the Commission’s rate decisions and the additional calculations.

The Utility is ordered to escrow any additional amounts collected over its previously
approved rates during the pendency of the case during remand until the Commission’s final order _
under the authority of TWC § 13.187(i) and in accordance with 30 TAC § 291.30(a).

IssueDate: QCT 05 2010

- TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Bryan W} Shaw, Ph.D? irman




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 7, 2010

TO: Persons on the attached mailing list.
RE: Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC '
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0929-UCR; SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328

Enclosed is a copy of an interim order issued by the Commission regarding the above-referenced -
matter. ,

Should you have any questions, please contact Melissa Schmidt of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality's Office of the Chief Clerk (MC 105) at (512) 239-3317.

Sincereily_iﬂ ,_ '
o
| ﬂ? A

aDadnna Castafinela
Chief Clerk

LDC/ms

Enclosure

P.0.Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us




MAILING LIST

for

Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0929-UCR; SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328

FOR THE APPLICANT:

Randall B. Wilburn

Attorney at Law
3000 South IH 35, Suite 150
Austin, Texas 78704

INTERESTED PERSONS:

David M. Gottfried

The Law Office of David M. Gottfried
1505 West Sixth Street

Austin, Texas 78703

- Jennifer Jones

740 Green Oak Drive |
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620

Cristina Chavez
610 Panorama Drive
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620

Royce H. Henderson
" 108 Twin Creek Circle
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620

Chris Elder
1020 Tanaqua Lane
Austin, Texas 78739

Jonathan McCabe
10006 Thomas Lane
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620

Bradley and Stephanie Weaver
17202 Panorama Drive
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

via electronic mail:

Brian MacLeod, Staff Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Environmental Law Division MC-173

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Brién Dickey, Technical Staff
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division MC-153 :

-P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

FOR PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL ¥
via electronic mail: "o

James B, Murphy, Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Public Interest Counsel MC-103

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

FOR THE CHIEF CLERK
via electronic mail;

LaDonna Castafiuela

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of Chief Clerk MC-105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

FOR THE STATE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

* The Honorable William G, Newchurch
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Heanngs
P. O.Box 13025

Austin, Texas 7871 1_-3025




EXHIBIT C

SOAH’s October 15, 2010, Order
estabhshlng interim rates and
‘requiring escrow




~ Rece ved: o Oct 15 2010 04:48om
10/15/2010 16:58 FaX ) @002/007

TEXAS
COMMISBION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL
QALY |

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-09-5328 70 BCT | 5 PH U: 49
‘TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2009-0929-UCR
L o CHIEF CLERKS OFFICE
APPLICATION OF DEER CREEK § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
RANCH WATER CO. LLC, TO §
CHANGE ITS WATER RATES AND § oF
TARIFF UNDER CERTIFICATE OF § '
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
11241 IN TRAVIS AND HAYS COUNTY § ‘ :
ORDER NO. 8
SETTING INTERIM RATES, - ,

SETTING PROCEDURES TO COMPLY WITH COMMISS] ON’§ ESCROW ORDER,

~ AND SETTING HEARING ON REMAND

L INTRODUCTION

On October 15, 2010, a telephonic prehearing conference was held in this case, which the -
Texas Commission on Environmenta] Quality (TCEQ) has remanded to the State Office of

Administrative Hearings (SOAH). The following appeared:

PARTY REPRESENTATIVE
Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC (Applicant) Randall B. Wilbumn
Executive Director (ED) - | Brian D, MacLeod
Office of Public Interest Counsel (OPIC) James B. Murphy
AGX, Inc. and Anne Hawken David M Gottfried
Jennifer Jones . : self '

IL INTERIM RATES

The ED filed a motio‘n to set interim rates equal to the rafes that the Commission had
approved before the Application in this case was filed. The Applicant opposes the motion, but
all other parties support it. After hearing the oral arguments of the parties and pursuant to the
Administrative Law Judge’s (ALJ's) authority set out in 30 TuX. ADMMIN. CODE (TAC) § 291.29,

the ED’s motion to set interim rates is granted,




Recelved: Oct 15 2010 G4:d48pm
16/15/2010 16:58 FAX - @ 003/007

SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328 Order No. 8 Pape 2
TCEQ Docket No, 2005-0929-UCR ' :

The interim rates will be the same as the rates that the Commission had approved before .
the Application in this case was filed. Those interim rates will go into effect immediately and
' will be reflected in any rate bill sent to the Applicant’s customers on or after today’ date. The

interim rates will remain in effect untl & final decision is made in this case.

Based on the evidence presented at the hearing on the meﬁt§, the ALJ has concluded that
the proposed rates are unjust and unreasonable, the Applic:aiion should be denieci, the rates
should revert to those approved before the Appﬁcation was filed, and the customers should be
refunded the difference between the proposed and those previously approved rates. This has
been set forth at length in the Proposal for Decision (PFD) as modified by the ALI’s letter
concemning exceptions to the PFD and his P?D presentation to the Cormmission. In its, Interim

Order of October 5, 2010, the Commission concurred with those recommendations.

Given that, the ALJ finds—for purposes of ruling on the motion for interim rates—that
the Applicant’s continuing to collect the propoged rates would be unjust and unreasonable and

would result in an unreasonable econornic hardship on the utility's customers.
JIX. PROCEDURES TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSION’S ESCROW ORDER

| In ité Qctober 5, 2010, Taterim Ordcr, the Commission ordered the Applicant to escrow
any additional amounts collected over its previously approved rates during the pendency of the
case during rchmd until the Commission's final order. The ED has filed a motion asiiing the
ALJ to order the Applicant to take certain actions to implement the Commission’s escrow order.
Pursuant to the ALJ’s authority set out in 30 TAC § 291.29, that motion is also granted end shall
apply to all proposed rate amounts that the Applicant has collected pxior to the interim rates

going into effect.




Received: . Oct 15 2010 04:48pm

10/15/2010 16:58 FAX @004/007

SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328 Order No. 8. Page 3
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0923-UCR ' ‘

The Applicant shall provide all parties with a copy of the escrow agreement for deposit of
all monies collected from customers in excess of the prior rate within 10 days. The Applicant
shall also file with the ED and the parties the monthly statement on that account by the 10th day
of each mon’th after the establishment of the escrow account. The escrow account shall be thc
rcposﬂory for all rates collected from customers after the Agenda date (September 29, 2010) in
excess of the rates authonzcd before the ﬁlmg of the Application in this proceeding. The escrow

* account shall specify that no withdrawals are allowed from the account without approval of the

Executive Director. The Applicant must act in compliance with all of the escrow requirements

found in 30 TAC § 291.30.

IV. HEARING ON THE M'ERITS OF THE REMAND
The ﬁeaﬁng on the merits of ﬁm rcfnand will commence at 2:00 a.m., November 5, 2010,
at the William P. Clements Office Building, Fourth Floar, 300 West 15th Street, Austin, Texas.
All evidence will be presented live and is not required to be prefiled. The parties are encouraged
to stipulate to uncontested factéand to admission of exhibits so as to minimize the length of the
bearing or even make it unnecessary. In its evidénce, each party shall include a revised version

of the ALJ’s last proposed order that refiects that party’s position or the remanded issues.

SIGNED October 15, 2010,

/Z(Mi-— &ﬂmﬂ"”&
WILLIAM G. NEWCHURCH

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




Received:
10/15/2010 16:58 FAKX

© 0ct 15 2010 04:43pm

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

AUSTIN OFFICE
300 West 15th Street Saite 502
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 475-4993
Fay: (512) 475-4994

SERVICE LIST
AGENCY: Environmental Quality, Texas Commission on (TCEQ)
STYLE/CASE: PEER CREEK RANCH WATER C(O LLC
SOAH DOCKET NUMBER:  582-09-5328

REFERRING AGENCY CASE: 2009-0929-UCR

@ 005/007

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
HEARINGS

ALY WILLIAM 6. NEWCHURCH

REPRESENTATIVE / ADDRESS

BRIAN MACLEOD
STAFF ATTORNEY )
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
P.0. BOX 13087, MC-175
AUSTIN, TX 78711-3087
(512) 239-0750 (PE)
(512) 239-0606 (FAX)
bmacleod@tceq.state.tx.us

PARTIES

DAVID. M. GOTTFRIED

+ EXBCUTIVE DIRECTOR

ANE NO
0D -

1505 WEST STXTH STREET
AUSTIN, TX 78703
" (512) 494-1481 (PH)
(512)472-4013 (FAX) .
david@davidgottfried.com

AGX, INC.

ANNE HAWKEN
RANDALL B WILBURN

10 ST K0
41t o Ha G| 190 0EL

ATTORNEY AT LAW/PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
WILBURN CONSULTING LLC '

3000 S, TH 35, SUTTE 150
AUSTIN, TX 78704
(512) 326-3200 (PH)
(512) 326-8228 (FAX) .
WILBURNCONSULTING@AUSTIN.RR.COM

DEER CREEK RANCH WATER CO., LLC

Page 1 of 3 -

Al

ALVND

FNOY
A
avyxal

WANG
N

{




. Received:
10/15/2010 16:58 FAX

JAMES B. MURPHY ' P
ASSISTANT PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
OFFICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

P. 0. BOX 13087, MC-103

AUSTIN, TX 78711-3087

(512) 2394014 (PH)

(512) 239-6377 (FAX)

jmurphy@tceq.state.ox.us

Oct 15 2010 04:43pm

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL

[@oog/007

JENNIFER JONES

" 740 GREEN OAK DR.
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 291-7446 (PH)
(512)291-7446 (FAX)
jbirdm2000@hotmail.com

JENNIFER JONES

CRISTINA CHAVEZ

610 PANORAMA DR.
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 680-9540 (PH) -
info78620@yahoo.com

CRISTINA CHAVEZ

ROYCR H. HENDERSON

108 TWIN CREEK CIRCLE
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 264-1056 (PH) -

ROYCE H. HENDERSON -

CHRIS ELDER

1020 TANAQUA LN.
AUSTIN, TX 78739

(512) 791-7862 (PH)

(512) 304-8007 (FAX)
chris@lukeparkerhomes.com

CHRIS ELDEF.

JONATHAN MCCABE
10006 THOMAS LN.
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 524-6665 (PH)
mecabehomes@gmail.com
JONATHAN MICCAKE

Papc 2 of 3




Oct 15 2010 04:49pm

Rece lved:
@ 007/00T.

10/15/2010 16:58 FAX

BRADLEY AND STEPHANIE WEAVER

17202 PANORAMA DR,
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

(512) 385-7416 (WK)
(512) 36%-6219 (FAX)
bradley.weaver@startran.org
BRADLEY AND STEPHAN(E WEAVER

wc' Docket Clerk, State Office of Adminlsmative Hearingy

Page 3 of 3




Rece ived: _ , Oct 15 2010- 04:48pm

10/15/2010 16:58 FAX @o001/007
- STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE H EARINGS
. AUSTIN OFFICE
300 West 15th Street Suite 502
Austin, Texag 78701
Phone: (512) 475-4993
Fax: (512%) 475-4994
DATE: 10/15/2010
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 7
REGARDING: ORDER NO. 8 - SETTING INTERTM RATES, SETTING PROCEDURES TO COMPLY WITH
COMMISSIONS ESCROW ORDER, AND SETTING HEARING ON REMAND
DOCKET NUMBER: ' 582-09-5328
JUDGE WILLIAM G NEWCHURCH
FAX TO: FAX TO:
DAVID M. GOTTFRIED (512) 472-4013 .
BRIAN MACLEOD (TEXAS COMMISSION ON (512) 239-0606
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY)
JAMES B. MURPHY (TEXAS COMMISSION ON (512) 239-6377
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY) .
RANDALL B WILBURN (WILBURN CONSULTING LLC) (512) 326-8228
CRISTINA CHAVEZ VIA REGULAR MAIL
' CHRIS ELDER ' ' (512) 304-8007
ROYCE H. HENDERSON ‘ VIA REGULAR MAIL
JENNIFER JONES R o (512) 29 1-7446
JONATHAN MCCARBE , : Via REGULAR MAIL
BRADLEY AND STEPHANIE WEAVER - (512) 369-6219
Kennedy Court Reporting Services (512)474-6704

TCEQ Docket Clerk, Fax Number 512/239.331] ‘ _ _
NOTE: IF ALL PAGES ARE NOT RECEIVED, PLEASE CONTACT SHAYLA CLAY(scl) (512) 475-4993

Th.e information contained in this facsimile message is privilegea and confidentia) information intend;& only for the use of l'fae )
above-named recipient(s) or the individual or agent responsible to defiver it to the intendad recipient. You are hereby notified that
any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, If you have received this communication

in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the nddress via the 1.5, Postal
Service. Thank you, _ .

£ Z
o 8 28
2 - ==
B v 3=
Z3 Coos
o2 <Eg
H = 3%
= . =
O




EXHIBITD

Billing Information from the
customers establishing the failure
to make the $52.65 refunds and
failure to implement SOAH’s
interim rate for two months




1/18/2011
1:10:41PM AUDIT HISTORY Page Lot
DEER CREEK WATER SUPFLY CO. Program Versian 10.7.100
Account: WEAVER, STEPHANIE
Date Amount Description Balance
Beginning Month Balance $141.99
10/13/2010 ($141.99) $0.00
10/26/2010 $110.39 $110.39
10/26/2010 $11.02 . $121.41
10/26/2010 $6.63 LCRAP/TFor Wate 04
10/26/2010 $1.10  Regulatory Fee (ﬁgﬁ\
Beginning Month Balance VR
11/17/2010 ($129.14)  Paymen 17 $0.00
11/29/2010 $124.54 U@iﬁ% $124.54
11/29/2010 §10.81 LCRAP $135.45
11/25/2010 $6.54 LCRA P/T For Wate £141.59
11/29/2010 © $1.25  Regulatory Fee $143.24 °
Beginning Month Balance TSMIZE
12/10/2010 (567.95) Payment Check # 3483 $75.29
. 12/20/2010 $7.53 LateFes ° 382.82
12/23/2010 (57.53) = Mamually Entered Late Fee $75.29
12/23/2010 (§75.29) Adjustment-Rate code adjustment $0.00
12/30/2010 $47.84  Usage of 6280 Water 94784
12/30/2010 $10.85 LCRAP/T For Conn $58.69
12/30/2010 $6.51 LCRAP/T For Wate $65.20
12/30/2010 $0.48  Regulatory Fee $65.68
Beginning Month Balance $65.68
1/5/2011 (865.12)  Adjustment-Rate code adjustment  %0.56
1/5/2011 October rate code adjustment $0.56
" Totals for Water 282.77
Totals for Adjustments -140.41
Totals for LCRA P/T For Comn 32.78
Totals for LCRA P/T For Wate 19.68
Totals for Regulatory Fes 2.83
Payments Received 339.08
Qualified By: Account
Professional General ent & / g—- O /
S ZD0 2 O > S /090
| °° 23 / Jr002 > oo
= 300 ~ k/"” o yso o 0/0
25° (2~
Q NS PR (')
/ .
/@2 s
é - é //—_/—7
— . >
o5l /5572%
. p——
@f«i I an Ao —— = 5 e Lhi g
T 0 o Quitte e /ot ,



01/18/11

Stephanie —

When we talked the other day I thought you understood that I had not finished
adjustments for both October and November billings. I have made the adjustment for the
October bill and you don’t owe anything (actually .56) at this time. I credited you with
$1.10 too much on October but I’m not going to change it!

I am returning your check. You will not owe anything until the bills go out the end of
this month.

I'will be so glad to get all of this out of the way - It's giving me an ulcer [ think.
Regards,

Thélma Rhodes




TOTAL ON/BEEFORE PENALTY DATE Blulng Statement

s 125.14 DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
PAY NOW - SAVE $11.04 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
e ———— DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

. 14018 (512) 894-3322

ATCOUNT NQ,

gTEPH.ANIé WEAVFR
11/16/2010

- . PENALTY DATE

|

L

. IF YOUR MAILLING ADDRESE HAS CHANGED PLEASE CORRECT

PL:ASE RET URN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT

ROUIG#I BT BILUING SFRAM Ve . lagpeer ;}-rl,;,'n. il T e
Rate Code #1 “PERIDD" Semcc From 9/27/2010 TO 10/25/2010
Reading Date . ssn;n E.E'Ax;;agsé:- o
10/25/2010 17202 PANOKAMADRKIVE
PRESENT READING ‘Water = : et 11039
. ‘ Regulatory Fee | 1.10
7T ' B LCRAP/TForConn - 4 ' 11.02
FREVIOLES READING LCRA P/T For Wate 6.63
774450 | | |
Usage 5,300
Monthly Usage

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 894-3322

Corsuuplion

Base Rate - $64.00 fo
LCRA pass through charge
LCRA water charge <86
number of active meters”

$11.04

Account# .




Rece [ved: Dec 8 2010 12:12pm

Dec 08.10 01:40p S8 . ‘ 512-291-7446 p.1
TETTA" ON‘EEFOPE =."‘N ALTY f’.‘iA""' 1 .Uﬂung Statement
s 1 - DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
=AY NGW - SAVE T 00 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
- TP . DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
S*”};;;;’ e ' (512) 894-3322
:—-_ ASSTIUNT NG,
JENNIFER JONES
12/16/2010
FITHALTY DI,ITEI
e YOUR MAILING ADDRESS #HAS CHANMGED PLEASE CORARECT
: : - PLIEASE RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYWENT .
Route #1 ) slLLnG FRow Tz CUampTee . .
- L Py Service From L0725/2010 TO 11/27/3610 e e FENNIFERJONES—
Rate Code #1 : : J - :
Rcading Date SERVIDE ADBRESHE: i K
11/27/2010 . ' - Charges
A mETT —n-,z'\.m\rc: | ’ ' water . = ~0.77
‘ S Late Fee - ‘ 10.65
1212390 ‘ Regulatory ‘Fee - .97
D cmremire Fmam e ’ : LCRA P/T For Conn ' 10.91
1208580 i ' ' LCRA B/T For Wate . 6.54
' Credit . (2.26)
_' Usage 3,810
Kanthly Usoge
- DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
i 26550 RANCHROAD 12, SUITE1 !
$ DRIPPING SPRINGS,TX 78620
{512) 894-3322
i Base Rate - $64.00 for -0- usage - i ] AT R 123.60
| LCRA pass fhrough charge - $10.91 A '
! LCRA water charge - $6.54
I number of active meters - 382 S e —
i : - , 1 oo 121600
| o §968 . i33ag

| Account# ' _ i :




Billing Statement
DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.

TOTAL ON BEFDRE #ENACTY DATEJ
143724

!
LS |
oy now - save S1245 : 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
alidhol CBUS—— DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
1556y 1' | (512) 894-3322 |
STEPHANIE WEAVER

12/16/2010

PENALTY CATE

L

IF YOUR MAILING ADDRESS HAS CHANGED PLEASEC CORREST
PLEASE RETURN TOP PORTION WIiTH PAYMENT

Route #1 eLLING . FROM 70 Acco, -
Rate Code #1 cemimo  Service From 10/252010 TO 11/27/2010 —— STEPBANE WEAVER—————
Readmg Date SERVICE ADDRESS: o
11/27/2010 . sl S Charges
- ‘Water ' T TTTIZESE T
| PRESENT READING . ] Regulatozy_ Fee . E 1 .25
786600 - LCRA P/T For Conn g 10.91
e e * LCRA P/T For Wate ! 6.54
b . A _ f

! S
Usage 6,850

Monthiy Uzage
- m DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
g e 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
- DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620 '
: miﬁ T (512) 894-3322 :

[T W e T v bemag & poas v gl

' Base Rate - $64.00 for -0- usage _ :—T‘;’;{;[}g ,,j_;,,/ s 143.24 o j
- LCRA pass through charge - $10.91 e i ]
- LCRA water charge - 36.54

number of active meters - 382

- 12/16/2036- -]

§12.45 155.69 |

;
! ——
!
l
|

1 B A_gcount #




/"?'Emrng Statement =
TOTAL ON/BEFDRE PENALTY DATE o2 Q\ @ / . S~
s 22 4K (77.06 -7 DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO. 8
——— 55706 ——R 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUTTE 1 D
PAY NOW - SAVE st DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620 & -
T?T%l;i;;raa PENALTY DATE J \0» , (512) 894"3322 -%-0 \:‘ 3 g
o Shheutd be 77 5
\ 3 X@( /( /\) ;\Eu’;g
F_ \O\ U qQ S X
D E\\.:'}J""i
STEPHANIE WEAVER [ »”Lq Sy
x““ , 1/16/2011 S S
PENALTY DATE o {'J\\_)
) 383
3 bS ‘37_% A 3T

I YOIUR MAILING ADDREQS H QHANGED PLEASE CORRECT

]

. " PLEASE RETU OP PORTION W[TH F'A‘{IV.ITENT_' o ‘ ] . '
Roue'! RILLING “ggrvies From{1/2712010 TO 12/273500 ASSEUNTNG:  orepr e WEAVER—
Rate Code #1 PERIOD i

Reading Date SERY > St 1’
12/27/2010
} '{" war,’c'r 4758 o
PROSENT REARING o
" - ¢rect ([——5> Rate code adjustment oy =K (75.29 i
792880 > Regulatory Fee e ? \0,48
Fnz\ncﬁs READING LCR'A‘P/T For Conn 10.85
86600 LCRAP/T For Wate : 6.51 |
' Usage 6,280 / 0”@:&3‘” AR
sage
ag oS pils cu | ke MT/ 545 260
¢ r,;«..
P 9.,( }{ 3 \o 21 ){\_,) § ,c}sl
e 255 oo 5\\ Lel®
aé». '
‘( %gb Y280 ﬁol £15 .
QA ﬁi S \U S S b ‘D\
L’M Monthly Usage _ o
o i DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY COL
f - - 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUTTE 1
§ o= DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
- R (512) 894-3322
S N
Base Rate - $35.00 for2 600 ga]lons 2001-10,000 @ " TOTAL DUE NOW 65.68

$3/1000, 10,001 - 20,000 @:$4/2000 LCRA.pass througﬂ BRI
5 i

charge - $10 85, LCRAwaicr chazge

Nmnberof acuvcmcters 38' :

- BAVE THIS RENALTY

$5.00
Account# s

PAY THIS AMOUNT AFTER
1162011

70.68




- — 11 BILLING A CFROM L TD A!;:'.' unNr _Nu. . -
Code 41 pERIOD Service From 12/27/2010 TO 1/27/2011 "— L S TR ANTE- WEAVER
Rate Code e '

Reading Date = Ef TL%Z‘P%N”SKMA DRIVE -
1/27/2011 : Charges
PRESENT READING : Water ) 4‘1:.12
Rate code adjustment ‘ (65.12)
797920 Regulatory Fee 0.44
PREVIDUS READING ' LCRA P/T For Comn 10.76
762830 LCRA. P/T For Wate . 6.46
Previous Charges 65.68
Usage 5,040

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
§ 26550 RANCHROAD 12, SUITE 1
i DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 894-3322 :
Base Rate - §35.00 for 2,000 gallons, 2001-10,000" @ - TOTAL DUE NOW 62.34
$3/1000, 10,001 - 20,000 @ $4/1000, LCRApass through' T
charge - 510 76, LCRAvvater cha:ge $646 DR S :
Number Ofa‘mve meters - 387 e ) PR SAVE THIS PENALTY PAY THIS AMOUNT AFTER
-l 500 262011
Account# _ : - 6734




Jil 11:57 5125336351 LWE PAGE ©3/89

T i) BT DATE B g Statement

s 6L Q/ L{ n DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
PAY.NGW - SAVE, To00 - .t 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1

TOTAL AFTER PENALTY DATE DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
N (7 ~he . (512) 8943322

: ACCOLNT NOG: .

K.H WYNN
eEwairyEane o A/16/2011
IFYOUR MAILING ADDRERE MAas CHANRED BLEASE CORRECT . ~
PLEASE RETURN TOP PDHTIDN WITH PAYMENT
Route #1 * 7+ I Vatim: b rvh: F N2mTit010 TO 1E7r0N - ams e -V
AR ervice rom I
Rate Cod'e#i'~_ L :P‘a'm::‘mf kit _ R WTINN
Reading Date 'aaav};::;a;ﬂnmr T e - —
12702011 - - VIO HONE "IFY,.W," , Charges .
" PREGENT READiNG. gi::[r . 30 00
. ' egulatory Fee 0.50
668310 LCRA P/T For Contn 10.76
PREVIOUS READING ' LCRA P/T For Wate 646
661310 ' '

Usage 7,000

Monthly Lsege

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO,
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE |
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 894-3322

. TOTAL DUE NOW 67.72

T Lo :
HEER '!%:\?:\:fr!lﬁ{:lgjffl.bfwﬁ\_lrﬂi, 1 ey -rms ammm-r Nr‘réﬂ

21187261t
$5.00 .

|




TOToL QN/BEFORE FENALTY DATE

Billing Statement

g o4l DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
PAY NOW-SAVE  “O'00 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUTTE 1
e —— DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
ez (512) 894-3322
r_—’ ATCOUNT MO, -
STEPHANIE WEAVI_::J_{__
v PENALTY WATE 3/16/2011
|
-
o PLEASE RETL;%;T»! TOp F-’OY%‘T'!G'!\: wnré P:;‘ﬂwm%
Route #1 BILLIMG "7 Faom o | “acer T NG,
) BILLUNE  Service From 1/27/2011 TO 2/24/2011 I STEPHANIE-WEAVER
Rate Code #1 '
Reading Date BERVICE ADDRESE! )
o 202412011 T FRRORANA T TR Charges. - -
. - Water ' ‘ 7583
PRESENT READING
L Regulatory Fee 0.46
803530 LCRAP/TFor Com 1058
. PREVIOUS READING LCRA P/T For Wate » . " 6.35
797920
Usage 5,610 "
Monthiy Usage
- o DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
% . 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
- DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
: = (512) 894-3322
Base Rate - $35.00 for 2,000 gallons, 2001-10,000 @ | YOTAL DUE NOW 63.22
$3/1000, 10,001 - 20,000 @ $4/1000, LCRA pass through b
charge - $10.58, LCRA. water charge - $6.35
Nmber Of active meters - 394 SAVE THISE FPEMNALTY BAY THIS AMDIUNT AFTER
. $5.00 371672011
Account # . 68,22




A11 11:57 51253356351
TOTAL ON/BEFORE PENALTY DATE
RAY NOW - SAVE 5952
TOTAL AFTER RENALTY DATE
s 78.19
K.H WYNN

. e

L

LWE

Billing Staterent

PAGE ©5/8%

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

(512) 894-3322

ACCHUNT NG,

3/16/2011

FENALTY DATE *

IF YODUR MAILING ADDREBE HAE CHANBED MNLIARE CORRECT

Route #1° 7

PLEASE RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT

At DU -. N,

BILLING o tce Rrom 1/27/2011TO 2/24/2011 - Y
Rate Codc 21 ) rom 11 NHWYINN
Reading Date S Ts LONGHORN SEYWY, .
2/24/2011 _ ‘ Charges
PRESENT READINU' ga;:lr F 5519
. ‘ epulatory Fee 0.55
677040 LCRA P/T For Conn 10.58
PREVIBUE READING LCRA P/T For Wate 6.35
668310
Usage 8,730
Monthly Lisage
DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CQ.
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUTTE |
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 894-3322
Base Rate - $35.00 for 2,000 galioti, zOoi»m o0t ' - TOFALDUE NOW -
$3/1000, 10 001 - 20,000 @ §4/1560, LURA.pass ﬂ%cmgh i TGTAL D'.JE-NGW Landl
charge- § 1058 LCRAmmrchm'gs $ .3 .. :
Numbrer efamﬁveme’aexs 334 . = » E:&VE:TH;»ﬁFiENALTY " aay 'mm AMUUN‘I‘ AFTER |
' ' 3/1{)]

LS~ [
jxw{#fﬂ»%ﬁw




,ﬁl 11:57 5125336351

TOTAL DN/BEFORE PENALTY DATE

3 7065

PAY NOW - SAVE $9.23

TOTAL AFTER PONALTY DATE

0.U4
5 7

L

LWE
Billing Statement

PAGE B4/89

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUTTE 1
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

(512) 894-3322

ACCDOUNT NQ., -

4/16/2011

FENALTY DATE

IF YOUR MAILING ADDRESE HAM CNANGED PLEABE CODRRECST

' PLEASE RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT

ﬁRzi eC#Id #1 BILLING  orvice From 23472011 TO 328/2011 e -
[1a14]
Reading Date STRVIEE ABDREERL kI «.
. N . ) | . g
3282011 | TR Chazges .
PRESENT READINEG ‘Warter 35.—.‘%3 ]
585150 Regulatory Fes 0,53
> LCRA P/T For Conn 10.52
PAEVIDUE READING LCRA P/T For Wate 6.31

677040

—

Usage 8,110

Monrthly Usage

Cromavrin

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CQ..

26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX. 78620.
(512) 894-3322 '

Base Rate - $35.00 for 2,000 gallons, 2001-10;000.@

$3/1000, 10,001 - 20,000 @ $4/1000, LCRA pass through
charge -’$10.52, LCRA water charge - $56.31 P e
Nuraber of active meters - 396

. Account #

/5]

=N\

TOTAL DUE ‘NOW.

(70.69 )

v
SAVE THI® PENALTY | PAY THIE AMOLNT AFrER
- #AGAP————
$§5.33
76.02

J




TOTAL ON/EEFORE PENALTY DATE

s O/.c2

PAY NOW - SAVE

$5.00

TOTAL AFTER PENALTY DATE

s 72.24

. STEPHANIE WEAVER

n

Billing Statement

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1 '
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

(512) 894-3322

AGCOUNT NI

4/16/2011

PENALTY DATE

IF YDUR MAILING ADDRESS MAS CHANGEDR ﬂLEASE CORRECT
PLEASE RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT
Roufe#i - ‘5“_ ‘NE . [PEN et e e e TD e .ACCF‘HNT_ND, . o .
SiN®  Serviee From 2/24/2011 TO 3/28/2011 — ————STEPHANIE- WEAVER——
Rate Code #1
Reading Date [ sErvICE ADDRESS:
3/28/2011 PANCRANR DRIVE Charges
RESENT READING Waier : 4591
: Regulatory Fee 0.50
810500 LCRA P/T For Conn 10.52
FREVIOUS READING - LCRA P/T For Wate 6.31
803530
' Usage 6,970
Monthly Usage
i, _ DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
i - 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
§ s DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
: (512) 894-3322
Base Rate - $35.00 for 2,000 gallons, 2001-10,000 @ TOTAL DUE NOW 6724

Account #

$3/1000, 10,001 - 20,000 @ $4/1000, LCRA pass through
charge - $10.52, LCRA water charge - $6.31
Number of active meters - 396

SAVE THIS FPENALTY

PAY THIS AMDUNT AFTER

$5.00

R VAL L]
ax VA

72.24




TOTAL ON/BEFORE PENALTY DATE
P Billing Statement
Y NOW CBAVE DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
R —— oy 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
: DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
S grs (512) 894-3322

ACSOUNT MM

STTPH ANIE WEAVER
PENAL.'T"Y DATE 5/16/2011
IEFYOWLR MAILING ADDRESS MHAS CHANGED PLEASE COR’RECT
PLEASE RETURN TOP PORTION WITH PAYMENT
T meams | Temam s o] REBEUNTR G I e ks e
Route #1 | remes | o '
Service meSIZSIZUITTO'WEZZ'\T};: e
Rate COde #1 SERVICE ADDRES S =
‘Reading Date
4/26/9011 U/Z2U0 FANUKAMA DIXKIVE
PRESENT READING
: Water . 49.64
onmmon LCRA Fee ' 23.19
FI‘EEVID:S‘L ;-[;::lNG 'Regulatow Fee 0.50
] LCRA.P/T For Conn 10.58
210500 » LCRA P/T For Wate . 6.35

TIVIOV

Usage 6,880

USage on 03/2‘8 bl 6370
billed &ov 1.2y

Monthly Usage

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CJD
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 894-3322

£ 88 8§ 8 3

+

TOTAL DUE NOW
2 R 9026
SAVE ’r“HlS. %’ENAL‘W PAY THIS AMOUNT AFTER
5/16/2011
§728 9754

Account #




EXHIBITE

Deer Creek’s First Notice of Rate
Change that included a surcharge
for rate case expense




TN

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE

Deer Creek Ranch Water Commpany, LLC . 11241

Company Name ‘ CCN Number

" Has submitted a rate change applidation to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission).

The proposed rates listed on the next page will apply to service received after the effective date provided

"below. If the Commission receives protests to the proposed increase from 10 percent of the ratepayers or

from any affected municipality before the 91st day after the proposed effective date, a public hearing will be
scheduled to determine if the proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailed to: ~

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
C P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Unless protests are received from 10 percent of the ratepayers or the Commission staff requests a hearing, no

hearing will be held and rates will be effective as proposed. Please read the following information carefully:
Hill Top Manor, Deer Creek Ranch Section One, Hill Creek West, Highland Creek Lakes, Mountain Creek Lakes, Twin Lake Hills, and -

Valley Lake Hills

, Subdivisions or Systems Affe{:ted by Rate Changé K :
~ P.0O.Box 436 Dripping Springs Texas 78620  512-894-0434

Company Address , City . State Zip Telephone
' $135,000 . - o " “March 29, 2011 |
Annual Reveﬁue increase . , Date Customer Notice Mailed
July 1, 2007 - . 25thDayofEachMonth _
Date of Last Rate Change - | )  Date Meters Typically Read

EFFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE: May 31, 2011

BILLING COMPARISON A ‘
Wate'r: Existing 10,000 gallons:  $ 59.00 /mo Existing 30,000 galions: ' $149.00 /mo

Proposed 10,000 gallbns:. ¢ 103.25/mo Proposed 30,000 gallons: § 228.25 /mo

Sewer: Existing. 10,000 galions: - $ N.A. /mo Prbposed 30,000 gailons: $ NA. /mo~

_ The proposed rates will apply té all service rendered after the effective date and will be reflected on the.bill you

receive approximately 30 to 45 days after the effective date.

In the event that the application is set for hearing, the specific rates fequested by the utility may be decreased or

increased by order of the Commission. If the Commission orders a lower rate to be set, the utility may be ordered
to refund or credit against future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding. in excess of
the rate finally ordered plus interest. You may inspect a copy of the rate change application at your utility's office -

. or at the Commission's office at Park 35 - Building F. 12015 Park 35 Circle, Suite 3101, Austin. Texas, west side

of 1H-35, south of Yaqger Lane. Additional information about the application can be obtained bv contacting the
Utilities and Districts_Section at 512/239-4691. Information about how vou can participate in the rate setting
process can be obtained by contacting the Public interest Counsel at 512/239-6363.

TCEQ-10424 (8/01) , Page 31 of 36




CURRENT RATES

gallons

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont.)

Meter Size:
Residential
84" or %" |
"
1%"
o

3
Other.

~ Monthly base rate including _2,000

Gallonagé Charge:

$ . for each additional 1000 gallons
over the minimum $3.00 per 1,000 galions 2,001 - 10,000
"’ $4.00 per 1,000 gallons 10,001 - 20,000
~ $5.00 per 1,000 gallons 20,001 thereafter

Miscellaneous Fees

. Tapfee

Reconnection fee

Non-payment
(Maximum - $25.00)

Customer's request
Transfer fee

Late charge

Returned check charge

Deposit

Meter test. fee -

1,200.00

$

$

$
25.00

$  50.00

$__50.00

_ 10% OF Bill

$ 2500

$ .
50.00

$  25.00

Page 2
PROPOSED RATES
Monthly base rate including ___© ' gallons
Meter Size:
Residential
" or %" $ 56.25
1" $ 9563
1%" $ 185.63
2" $ 29813 .
3" $  562.50
Other: 4 ;8 92813
Gallonage Charge: '
$ for each additional 1000 Qallons,
over the minimum $2.00 per 1,000 galions 0 - 2,000

$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 2001 - 4,000
$5.00 per 1,000 galions 4,001 ~ 6,000

Miscellaneous Fees
Tap fee
Reconnection fee

Non-payment
(Maximum - $25.00)

Customer’s request
Transferfee

Late charge - $ 5.00 or
10% (Choose one)

' Returﬁed check charge

'Depos.it

(Maximum $50.00)

Meter test fee

$ .

$6.25 per 1,000 gallons 6,001 thereafter

1,200.00

25.00

50.00°

50.00

~ 10% Of Bill

33.00

50.00

$ 25.00

Reéuiatory Assessment of 1% is added to base rate and Qallonage chargés

| Tap Fee (Unique Cost)
Large Meter Tap Fee

Deposit

TARIFF PROVISIONS

TCEQ-10424 (8/01)

Actual Cost
Actual Cost

" Commercial & Non-Residental
"1/6th of Estimated Annual Bill

' SEE ATTACHED PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL CURRENT ‘

Tap Fee (Unique Cost)

Large Meter Tap Fee

A’étual Cost
Actual Cost

Commercial & Non-Residental

Deposit

1/6th of Estimated Annual Bill

SEE ATTACHED PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL PROPOSED )

TARIFF PROVISIONS

Page 32 of 36




ADDITIONAL EXISTING TARIFF LANGUAGE

MONTHLY SURCHARGE (monthly fee to be collected until March 1,2010).......$12.00

This fee will be charged to each customer on a monthly on a monthly basis for five years to
collect sufficient revenue to pay for improvements to the water system. All funds collected from
the surcharge will be escrowed and handled in accordance to 30 TAC 291 30 (Escrow of
Proceeds Received Under Rate Increase).

'LCRA Annual Fee Surcharge = $50,000/(numbcr of customers at the beginning of the monthly .

billing cycle divided by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual fee

‘surcharge will terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System’s obligation to pay the

$50,000/year charge terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained in a
separate escrow account. . '

PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASé THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees imposed by any the non-affiliated third pé.rty water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the

. water gallonage charge according to the following formula:

AG = G + B/(1-L), where
CAG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent; . -
G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons); .
B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons); o
L = system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.13;
BR = approved base rate;
c- = number of customers;
N = number of 1,000 gallons in base rate;
LBR = - ' LCRA monthly base rate;
ABR = adjusted base rate; '
ABR =

BR + (LBR/C) + [B*NJ/[1-L]

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must comply with all notice and other
requirements of 30 T.A.C. 291.21(h). '




ADDITIONAL PROPOSED TARIFF PROVISIONS

LCRA Annual Fee Surcharge = $50,000/(number of customers at the beginning of the monthly

| billing cycle divided by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual fee
- surcharge will terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System's obligation to pay the

$50,000/year charge terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained ina

separate account. -

LCRA Annual Reservation Fee Surcharge = LCRA Annual Reservation True Up Fee At End of
Accounting Period/(number of customers at the beginning of the monthly billing cycle divided
by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual reservation fee surcharge will
terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System’s obligation to pay the LCRA annual
reservation fee terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained ina

separate account.

PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees imposed by any the non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the
water gallonage charge according to the following formula: -

AG = G + B/(1-L), where
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent;
G = approved-gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
L = _system average line loss.for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15;
BR = approved base rate; '
c = number of customers; .
N = number of 1,000 gallons in base rate;
LBR = LCRA monthly base rate;
ABR = adjusted base rate; o
- ABR = BR + (LBR/C) + [B*NJ/[1-L]

- RATE CASE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH PREPARATION AND FILING OF

APPLICATION FOR A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE:

Rate Case Monthly Customer Surcharge = $2.37 per month per water customer. The Rate Case
Monthly Customer Surcharge will terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System has

~ collected a sum of $21, 250.00 from this surcharge.




- EXHIBITF

Deer Creek’s Second Notice of |
Rate Change that deleted the
surcharge for rate case expense




NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE '

11241
CCN Number

_ Deer Creek Ranch Water Company, LLC

Company Name

has submitted z rate change application fo the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission).
The proposed rates listed on the next page will applv to service recelved after the offective date provided
below. If the Commission receives protests.to the proposed Increase from 10 percent of the ratepayers or
from any affected municipality hefore the 91st day after the proposed effective date, a public hearing will be
scheduled to determine if the proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailedto:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utiities & Districts Section, MC 153
) P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Unless protests are received from 10 percent of the ratepayers or-the Commission staff requests a hearing, no
information Qarem"l‘-’fiil 4
5, and

hearing will be held and rates will be effective as pr‘o‘]goseq. Please read the fonowjn%
. Hilt Top M Creek Ranch Section One, Hill Cresk West, Highland Creek Lakes, Mountain reok Lakes, Twin Liake

I anor, Deer ‘
“Valley Lake Hills )
. Subdivisions or Systems Affected by Rate Change '
" P,O.Box 436 A " Dripping Springs Texss 78620 - 512-894-0434
Company. Address - Ciy ‘ State - Zip Telephone..
$135,000 -  April 29, 2011

Date Gustomer Notice, Mafled
July 1,2007 - : : ' 29" day of each month
Date 6f Last Rate Change ~ { Date Meters Typically Read"
: : . Nove! Plac-Netice

Annual Revenus Increase

EFFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE:

. BILLING CQMPARlSON
Water: Exising 10,000 gallons: _§ 59.00 /mo Existing
§ 103.25/mo Proposed 30,000 galions: 3 22825 fmo-

30,000 galions:  §149.00 /mo
Proposed -10,000'gal!éns:

Sewer: Existing {0,000 gallons: $ N.A. /mo Proposed- 30,000 galions:  § N.A. imo

The proposed rates will apply o all service rendered after the effecﬁve date and will be reflected on the bill you
recélve approximately 30 to 45 days after the effective’date. - .

in the event that the application is set for hearing, the speclfic rates requested by the utility may be decreased of
increased by-order of the Commission. Ifthe Commission orders a lower rate to be set, the utility may be ordered
1o refund or credit against future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of
the rate finally ordered pius interest. Youmay inspect a copy of the rate change application at vour utility's office
or at the Commission's office at Park 35- Building F. 12015 Park 35 Circle, Suite 3101, Austin,Texas. west side
.of IH-35, south of Yager Lane. Additional information about the application can be obtained by contacting the
Utilities and Districts Section at 512/230-4691. Information about how you can articipate in the rate seftin
process can be obtained by cortacting the Public Itersst Gounsel at 512/239-8363. -

_TCEQ—10424 (8f01) Page 31 of36




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF __Travis

|, Sam Hammett - , being duly-sworn, flie this NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE
CHANGE as _Owner. (lndicate relationship to Utility, that Is, owner, member of partnership,
title as officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of Utllity); that, in such capacity, | am qualified
and autharized to flle and verffy such NOTICE; and that all statements made and mat(:ers set forth hereth are

frue and correct. :
I further represent that a copy of the attachad notice was provided by ___ Mail to
. (mait-or hand delivery)
Aprif 26 j,201 .

tiity's Authorized Representativé)

each customer or other affected party on or about

If the Affiant to this formis any person other than the soie owner, partner, officer of the Utmty, or Its attorney, a
properly vetified Power of Attomey must be enclosed. ﬁf
L f .
2 ; day of Qfofbuﬁ 2011, fo

Subscribed and swom to before me this the
certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

ARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS

iR [Farraz

SEAL SRS [+ 4w P .
| I stare g ke PRINT OR TYPE NAWE OF NOTARY

My Comm £y, cz 23,20 o .
ona e MY COMMISSION EXPIRES_Z23-201n

TCEQ-10424 (8/01) Page 20 6136

T e




MNOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont.)

CURRENT RATES
" Monthly base rate including _2,000 __ galions

Meter Size: ‘

Residential

%" or %" $ $35.00

1" $

135" $

2" . $

3" $

Other: i

Gallonage Charge:

$_____’____for each additional 1000 galions

over the minimu
$3.00 per 1,000 gauons 2,001 - 10,000

$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 10,001 - 20,000

Page 2

PROPOSED RATES

Monthly base rate including gallons
Meter Size: '
| Residential
84" or %" $ 56.25
1" $ 9563
135" C§ 18563
2" $ 29813
3" $ 56250
Other: ___4_ 7§ 92813

Gallonage Charge:

$.___ for-each additional 1000 galions
over the minimum $2.00 per 1,000 gallons 0 - 2,000
$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 2001 - 4,000
. $5.00 per 1,000 gallons 4,001 - 6,000
$6.25 per 1,000 gallons 6,001 thereafter
Miscellaneous Fees

Tap fee $ 1,200.00
Reconnection fee
Non-payment $ '
(Maximum - $25.00) 25.00
Customer’s request 50.00
Transfer fee ‘ 50.00
Laté charge - $ 5.00 or .
10% (Choose one) 10% Of Bill
Returned check charge $ 33.00
Deposit

"~ (Maximum $50.00) 50.00
Meter test fee . $25.00

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to base rate and gallonage charges

$5.00 per 1,000 galions 20,001 the.reaﬂer
Miscellaneous Fees
Tap fee $ 1,200.00
Reconnection fee $
Non-payment
(Maximum - $25.00) 25.00
Customer’s request $  50.00
Transfer fee 50.00
Late charge ' R
10% Of Bill
Retumed check charge $ - 25.00
Deposit '
50.00
Meter fest fee $ 25.00
Tap Fee (Unique Cos’c)l Actual Cost
Large Meter Tap Fee Actual Cost
Commercial & Non-Residental '
Deposit 1/6th of Estimated Annual Bill

SEE ATTACHED PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL CURRENT
- TARIFF PROVISIONS

TCEQ-10424 (8/01)

Actual Cost

Tap Fee (Unique Cost)
Actual Cost

Large Meter Tap Fee
'Commercial & Non-Residental

Deposit
SEE ATTACHED PA.GE FOR ADDITIONAL PROPOSED
TARIFF- PROVISIONS

Page 32 of 36

1/6th of Estimated Annual Bill



ADDITIONAL EXISTING TARIFF PROVISIONS

MONTHLY SURCHARGE (monthly fee to be collected until March 1, 2010)....... $12.00

This fee will be charged to each customer on a monthly on a monthly basis for five years to
collect sufficient revenue to pay for improvements to the water system. All funds collected from .
the surcharge will be escrowed and handled in accordance to 30 TAC 291.30 (Escrow of

Proce_eds Received Under Rate Increase).
' LCRA Annmal Fee Surcharge = $50,000/(number of customers at the beginning of the monthly
billing cycle divided by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual fee

surcharge will terminate when Deer Cresk Ranch Water Systern’s obligation to pay the
$50,000/year charge terminates. All funds collécted from the surcharge will be maintained in a

separate escrow account.

PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees ixﬁposed by any the non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the
water gallonage charge according to the following formula:

AG = G+ B/(1-L), where
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent;
G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
L = system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15;
BR = approved base rate;
c = number of customers;
"N = .number of 1,000 gallons in base rate;
LBR = LCRA monthly base rate;
ABR = adjusted base rate;
= BR + (LBR/C) + [B*NJ/[1-L]

ABR

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must comply with all notice and other
- requirements of 30 T.A.C. 291.21(h).




ADDITIONAL PROPOSED TARIFF PROVISTONS

LCRA Annual Fee Surcharge = $50,000/(number of customers at the beginning of the monthly
billing cycle divided by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual fee
surcharge will terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System'’s obligation to pay the
$50,000/year charge terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained in a

separate account.

LCRA Annual Reservation Fee Surcharge = LCRA Annual Reservation True Up Fee At End of

Accounting Period/(number of customers at the beginning of the monthly billing cycle divided
by the number of months in the bﬂhng year. The LCRA annual reservation fee surcharge will

terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System’s obligation to pay the LCRA annual
reservation fee terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained in a
separate account. _ :
PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees imposed by any the non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the
water gallonage charge according to the following formula: _ .

AG = G+ B/(1-L), where
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent;
G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 ga]lons)
L = . system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15;
BR = approved base rate;
c = number -of customers;’
N = number of 1,000 gallons in base rate;
" LBR = LCRA monthly base rate; -
ABR = adjusted base rate;
ABR = BR + (LBR/C) + [B*N'_[/[l -L]

To mplemcnt the Temporary Water Rate, the utlhty must comply with all notice and other
requu'ements of 30 T.A.C. 291 21 (h)




Professional General Management Services, Inc.

utility district management, project management
planning, training, consulting
26550 Ranch Road 12, Suite 1 * Dripping Springs, Texas 78620 * phone (512) §94-3322 * fax (512) 894-3310

April 28, 2011

Fee Schedule for Deer Creek Water
Bffective with Bill Going Out
On April 29, 2011 .

Water Charges Deer Creek Water LCRA Total
0 - 2000 gallons 35.00 3.37/1000 | ‘Will vary with usage
/2001 - 8000°gatlons | 3.00/1000 gal 3.37/1000 $6.37/1000 gal
8001 - 10,000 gallons 4.00/1000 gal 3.37/1000 $7.37/1000 gal
Over 10,000 . 5.00/1000 gal 3.37/1000 $8.37/1000 gal

LCRA = 350,000 / 12 months / number of active customers

LCRA = §2500/month / number of active customers ‘




